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ROBERTSON, JUDGE WILLIAM H.




 




 The distinguished gentleman

whose name introduces this memoir had passed his seventy-fifth mile-post when

death released him from this mortal life, on December 6, 1898, and could look

back with just pride over a public career replete with activity and usefulness.

No one who has been a citizen of White Plains is more deserving of honorable

mention in the present work than he. 




 Mr. Robertson was born at the

family homestead in Bedford, Westchester county, October 10, 1823, a son of

Henry Robertson. His boyhood was spent on his father's farm, and his early

education was obtained in the public schools of the district in which they

lived and at Union Academy, in Bedford. For some time he taught school in

Bedford and Lewisboro. Early selecting the law for his profession, he pursued

its study in the office of Judge Robert S. Hart, in Bedford, and in 1847 was

admitted to the bar. In 1854 he formed a partnership with Odle Close, under the

firm name of Close & Robertson, for the practice of law, and this

association continued until his death. 




The Judge's taste for politics

had its beginning while he was yet in his teens. He took a deep interest in the

Harrison campaign of 1840, in 1844 cast his first presidential vote, for Henry

Clay, and the next spring was elected to the position of superintendent of town

schools, which he filled for several years. He was four times supervisor of

Bedford and twice chairman of the board of supervisors. 




 His legislative career began in

1848, when he was elected to the assembly, and he was re-elected the following

year. In 1853 he was chosen to the state senate, where he at once took a

prominent position. Among the public acts, he introduced a bill for establishing

the department of public instruction, which may justly be considered one of the

most important events in the educational history of the state. In 1855 he was

elected county judge, was twice re-elected to that responsible position, and

thus filled the office twelve years. He served six years as inspector of the

Seventh Brigade of New York militia, was chairman of the military committee

appointed by Governor Morgan in 1862 to raise and organize state troops in the

eighth senatorial district, and was commissioned to superintend the draft in

Westchester county. In 1860 he was a member of the electoral college, and voted

for Abraham Lincoln. He supported him again in the national convention of 1864,

and during his whole administration was one of his most loyal and faithful

adherents. In 1866 he was elected a representative to the fortieth congress,

and while a member of that body he voted for the impeachment of President

Johnson, and took an active part in the legislation which led to the

restoration of the southern states to the Union. 




 Judge Robertson's second term of

service in the state senate began m 1872 and continued without interruption for

a period of ten years, during the last eight of which he was president pro tem

of that body. He served as chairman of the committees on commerce and

navigation, rules, literature and judiciary, being for eight years at the head

of the judiciary committee, a place of great responsibility, which he ably

filled. In 1876 he was one of three gentlemen who, at the request of the

president, visited Florida to supervise the counting of the votes for the

office of president. On two occasions — in 1872 and 1879 — the personal and

political friends of Judge Robertson made a strong effort to place him in

nomination for governor of New York, and, while he was each time defeated, the

support given him was indeed flattering. 




 In February, 1880, Judge

Robertson was appointed a delegate to represent his state in the national

convention to be held in Chicago in June. A vote was passed at the state

convention instructing its delegates to vote as a unit, the purpose being to

enable the majority of the delegates to carry it en masse for General Grant.

Soon after the adjournment of the state convention. Judge Robertson published a

letter in the Albany Journal, in which he repudiated the principles of the unit

rule, and declared for Blaine. The letter attracted attention throughout the

country and gave its author great prominence in the opposition to the

"third-term" movement. It is generally conceded that it was his

leadership and organizing ability, more than those of any other man, that broke

the power of the "unit" rule in Republican conventions and defeated

the "third-term " candidate. 




 In March, 1881, Mr. Robertson

was nominated by President Garfield for collector of the port of New York. His

political acts having been distasteful to the senators from his state, they

demanded the withdrawal of his nomination by the president. This being refused,

a bitter contest followed, which was ended by the resignation of the senators

in May and the confirmation of Mr. Robertson soon afterward. He did not,

however, assume the collectorship until the first of August, and the

legislature (he being in the senate) did not adjourn until late in July. His

judicial and legislative experience had prepared him for the most difficult

duty of the position, the consideration and decision of intricate points of

revenue law, — and he discharged its obligations to the satisfaction of the

importers and with the almost universal commendation of the public press. 




Mr. Robertson was conspicuous and

influential in local and state conventions for many years, took an active part

in the national conventions of 1864, 1876, 1880 and 1884, and was for fifteen

years a member of the Republican state committee. In his political life he was

remarkably successful, having never been defeated when a candidate before the

people, although his principal canvasses have been made in a district in which

the party majority was against him, He achieved this result by the strength of

his personal character, his fidelity to friends, his sincere and uniform

courtesy, his unquestioned integrity and his legal and business ability. He

possessed, in an unusual degree, the "genius of common sense," an

acute knowledge of human nature and thorough self-control. He was also of a

literary taste and of studious habits, and valued no less than his political

honors the degree of LL. D., which was conferred upon him by Williams College

in 1876. 




 In 1865 Judge Robertson married

Miss Mary E. Ballard, a daughter of Hon. Horatio Ballard, who was a prominent

lawyer of Cortland county. New York, and well known throughout the state. In

1869 he built the house at Katonah where he resided until his death. In the

community where he lived he was a judicious and willing counselor of all who

sought his advice, a liberal contributor to religious and charitable objects, a

public-spirited citizen and a valued friend. 




 




RIGBY, GEORGE N.




 




 The gentleman whose name

furnishes the title to this brief biographical sketch is a rising lawyer and

popular citizen of Yonkers, still young in years and with worthy achievements

which foreshadow his future success. He received his primary education in the

public schools of Yonkers and was graduated from the high school in 1891. He

was graduated in the electrical engineering course at Cornell University in

1895, and in law from the New York Law School in 1897. Thus equipped

educationally, and endowed with first-class talents intellectually, he entered

upon the practice of his profession in Yonkers, determined that his career at

the bar should be a successful one, and he is amply meeting the expectations of

his most enthusiastic well-wishers. 




 He early took an interest in

political affairs and views national questions from a Republican point of view.

He is financial secretary of the Republican Club of Yonkers, was secretary of

the assembly convention of 1898, and has been a delegate to county, judicial

and various other conventions. He has ably filled the office of justice of the

peace since November, 1896. 




 Mr. Rigby is a member of the

Sigma Alpha Epsilon and other college fraternities, and of the Cornell

University Club, of New York. 




He was married April 6, 1897, to

Miss Maude Lawrence, of Yonkers, daughter of William Fred and Mary (Weddle)

Lawrence. 




 Franklin H. Rigby, Mr. Rigby's

father, is a prominent resident of Yonkers, and is connected with the

Prudential Life Insurance Company in New York city. He married Mary Mockridge,

daughter of George N. and Marinda (Lyon) Mockridge. Her father was a wholesale

hardware merchant in Newark, New Jersey, and her mother was a descendent of

" Robert Bond, the planter, " of Elizabethport, and also of Henry

Lyon, a founder of Lyon's Farms, New Jersey, and a representative of another

distinguished old family of New Jersey. Franklin Rigby's mother was, before her

marriage. Miss Mary E. Adams, who descended in the Virginia line of Adamses.

Elihu Bond, one of the ancestors of Mrs. Franklin Rigby, was captain in the

patriot army during the Revolutionary war, and performed gallant service for

the cause of independence. Mr. Rigby has one brother, Frank Rigby, Jr., and

three sisters, named in the order of their birth, Norma, Pansy and Florence. 




 George N. Mockridge, after whom

George N. Rigby was named, was a son of Elihu Mockridge, who was one of

Newark's wealthiest land-owners during the early part of this century. The old

homestead, which is still standing on Franklin street, has been used by the

family for over one hundred years, and is still entailed, somewhat after the

manner of English estates. 




 Elihu Mockridge was the son of

William Mockridge, who came over from Wales as a boy some time before the

Revolution. He married Jonnah Baldwin, who was a descendant of Joseph Baldwin

and wife, née Sarah Cooley, who were among the first settlers of New Jersey. 




 




HART, HICKSON F., M. D.




 




 The subject of this sketch is

one of the leading young physicians of Yorktown, New York, and belongs to a

family which has long been identified with Westchester county. Hickson Field

Hart, his grandfather, was one of the first settlers of the county. He married

Mary Ann Knowlton, a native of the county, and their son Stephen L. was the

father of our subject. Stephen L. Hart and his wife, whose maiden name was Jane

Drake Morgan, are the parents of five children, namely: Hickson F., whose name

heads this sketch; Alonzo K., of Peekskill, New York; Stephen B., engaged in business

in Brooklyn, New York; Joseph Waldo and Georgianna. The father has long been a

man of prominence in the county, affiliating with the Democratic party and

taking an active interest in its cause. Several terms he has served as sheriff

of the county. He is now engaged in farming. 




 Hickson Field Hart entered the

Peekskill Military Academy when a boy and is a graduate of that institution,

with the class of 1882. Then he took up the study of medicine, pursuing his

studies under the tuition of Dr. A. O. Snowdon, of Peekskill, New York, and in

due time engaged in the practice of this profession. For six years he has been

located at Yorktown, and has been successful in gaining a large and lucrative

practice here. The Doctor is a member of the Westchester County Medical

Society, of which he has served as vice-president, and is also a prominent

member of the New York State Medical Society, at Albany. 




 Dr. Hart was married, June 25,

1891, to Miss Mona Ward, a native of Albany, New York, and a daughter of Thomas

Ward and Maria (Van Buren) Ward, his wife. Mr. and Mrs. Ward had six children,

of whom four are living, two sons and two daughters, — Julia Robinson, Mona,

Thomas Ward, Jr., and Albert. Dr. and Mrs. Hart have two sons, — Ward Van

Buren, born October 2, 1893, and Morgan Drake, born January 8, 1899. Mrs. Hart

was educated in Albany, New York, and is a woman of culture and refinement. She

is a member of the Presbyterian church, while the Doctor is a Methodist, of

which church his parents are members. Socially he is identified with the

Independent Order of Odd Fellows, and his political views are those set forth

by the Democratic party. 




 




HICKS, HENRY R.




 




 The ancestral history of the

Hicks family is one of close identification with the colony of Massachusetts.

The Mayflower, which brought the little band of Pilgrims to the shores of the

New World, was followed the next year by the stanch little barque Fortune,

which, sailing from London, arrived at Plymouth, Massachusetts, on the nth of

November, 1621. Among its passengers was Robert Hicks, the founder of the

family in America. He was a leather-dresser from Bermondesey street, Southwark,

London. His father, James Hicks, was lineally descended from Sir Ellis Hicks,

who was knighted by Edward, the Black Prince, on the battle-field of

Poinctiers, September 9, 1356, for bravery in capturing a set of colors from

the French. Margaret, the wife of Robert Hicks, with her children, came to

America in the ship Ann, which arrived at Plymouth in the latter part of June,

1622. The family settled in Duxbury, Massachusetts, but two of the sons, John and

Stephen, about 1642, removed to Long Island. In October, 1645, Governor Kieft

granted a patent to Thomas Farrington, John Hicks and others for ,the township

of Flushing, Long Island. John Hicks seems to have taken a leading part in the

affairs of the settlement, and was appointed at various times to fill the most important

offices. His name and that of his son Thomas appear in connection with almost

every public measure for many years. 




 Robert Hicks was twice married.

He first wedded Elizabeth Morgan and had four children, — Elizabeth, Thomas,

John and Stephen. Before leaving England he married Margaret Winslow, and their

four children were named Samuel, Ephraim, Lydia and Phebe. John Hicks, the

second of the family, married Rachel Starr, and of their children — Thomas,

Hannah and Elizabeth — the eldest was the second in the line of descent to him

whose name heads this sketch. Thomas Hicks wedded Mary Washburn, and their children

were Thomas and Jacob. The mother died and he later married Mary Doughty, by

whom he had ten children, namely: Isaac, William, Stephen, John, Charles,

Benjamin, Phebe, Charity, Mary and Elizabeth. Of this family Isaac Hicks

married a lady whose first name was Elizabeth, but whose surname is not known.

Their children were Charles, Benjamin, Isaac, Gilbert, James, Thomas, Henry,

John, Edward, Margaret, Mary. Isaac Hicks, the son of Isaac and Elizabeth

Hicks, married Charity Esmond, and their union was blessed with five children,

Edward, Charles, Amy, Sarah and Margaret. The second son, Charles, was the

great-grandfather of our subject. He married Mary Hicks, and their children

were Rodman, Oliver, Charles, Sarah, Philetta and Lindley. 




 Oliver Hicks, the grandfather of

our subject, was born on Long Island and there spent the greater part of his

life. He married Susan Vermillyea, whose father was a resident of Horseneck,

Westchester county. By occupation he was a farmer and at the time of the

Revolutionary war he loyally served his country as a colonel in the American

army. Unto Oliver and Susan Hicks were born two sons and three daughters:

Charles, Eliza, Scott, Susan A. and Jane. 




 Charles Hicks, the father of our

subject, was born on Long Island, near Hicksville, and was a relative of the

celebrated Elias Hicks, the founder of the Hicksite branch of Friends, one of

the early branches of that society. Mr. Hicks became a member of the firm of

Schenck, Downing & Company, dealers in paints and glass at Nos. 106 and 108

Fulton street. New York city, and thus continued for many years, having

formerly been engaged in merchandising. For about ten years before his death he

lived retired from business cares, enjoying a well-earned competence, which

supplied him with all the necessities and many of the luxuries of life. In

politics he was a stanch Democrat, but voted for Abraham Lincoln and was a strong

Union man, placing the country's good before party preferment at the time of

the nation's peril. He was also one of the first to advocate the issue of bonds

for the purpose of carrying on the war. In his early life he served as a

captain in the Twenty-seventh Regiment of the New York state militia, and was ever

a valued citizen of the community in which he made his home. He died May 29,

1866, at the age of sixty-nine years. His wife, who bore the maiden name of

Jane Ann Sackett, was a representative of one of the prominent old families of

Westchester county. She is deceased, and, like the others of the name, lies

buried in the cemetery at Bedford. 




 Henry R. Hicks, the only child

of Charles and Jane A. (Sackett) Hicks, was born in New York city, December 14,

1835, and pursued his education in school No. 7, and in the grammar school of

Columbia College. At the age of sixteen he entered upon his business career,

securing a clerkship with the firm of John Haslam & Sons, hardware

merchants, with whom he continued until 1858, and after that was in the employ

of Read & Towsley until 1860. From that year until 1874 he was employed in

the engineering department of the Brooklyn navy yard, acting as storekeeper

from 1865 until the close of his connection with that business. On resigning

his place, in 1874, he retired to private life and has since resided in the

seventh ward in Yonkers, upon a farm of thirty acres, which has been his place

of abode for thirty-six years. He was one of the organizers of the Citizens

National Bank, and from the beginning has continuously served on its

directorate, he and Charles Dusenberry being the only charter members of the

bank who are now acting as directors. 




 For many years Mr. Hicks has

occupied positions of distinctive preferment in connection with the public life

of Yonkers. In his political affiliations he is a stanch Republican, and has

long been a recognized leader in the ranks of the party. From the old fourth

ward of the city he was elected a member of the city council in 1872, and

served in that capacity for six consecutive terms, — a longer continuous

service than any other member of that body. His long retention in the office

was certainly a high tribute to his ability and to the fidelity with which he

discharged his duties, and for three terms he had the honor of being president

of the council. He exercised his official prerogative for the benefit and

progress of the city, supporting all measures which he believed would advance

the general welfare. He has been one of the police commissioners of Yonkers

since September, 1892, when he was appointed to that office, and by

reappointment, received in 1897, he will continue to serve until 1901. Socially

he is a member of the Rising Star Lodge of Masons. 




 On the 21st of May, 1863, Mr.

Hicks was united in marriage to Miss Isabell Weed, a daughter of Isaac Weed, an

agriculturist of Yonkers. They have two daughters: Eveline W., wife of Dr. Karl

H. Krober, a physician of Yonkers; and Isabell, wife of Rudolph Eickemeyer, Jr.

Such in brief is the history of one who for many years has been a distinguished

and representative citizen of Yonkers. In all his business dealing and official

duties he has been scrupulously exact and fair. In the former he has been very

successful, as the result of ability, discrimination and enterprise. The life

of such a man is an object lesson of real value to the observing and

thoughtful. It brings out prominently the characteristics that win, offers

encouragement to young men who are willing to work with their minds and with

their hands, and affords another proof of the familiar adage that there is no

royal road to wealth or distinction in this republic. The achievement depends

upon the man. 




 




READ, JACOB




 




 Mr. Jacob Read, a representative

of the Yonkers people who were engaged in farming during 1825 and 1855 and

intervening years, is still (1896) a resident of the town, which for fifteen

years he served as supervisor. In 1895 he said, in substance:  




 




 I came to Yonkers in

February, 1829, when a boy in my eleventh year. I recall distinctly the

prominent farmers of Yonkers from 1829 to 1855, and their mode of life. I also

recall the kind of crops they raised, and how they marketed their produce. Through

the '20s and '30s and up to the '40s, the principal crops were pats, rye,

wheat, corn, hay, potatoes and pickles. The potatoes were of the "blue

nose " and " kidney " variety. Afterward came the "Early Rose."

We did not have, as farmers do now, a number of varieties, all dug out of the

same hill. The fruits were apples, peaches, pears and cherries. The apples were

" Pound Sweets," " Catheads," and " Fall

Pippins." The peaches of Yonkers in the latter part of the '30s and the first

of the '40s were very fine. The cherries were of the Dyckman variety, a sour

cherry and excellent. We used to call tomatoes "love apples;" but

nobody ate them. I never ate tomatoes until 1847. We had good walnuts and

chestnuts. The garden truck the farmers raised was for their own use only. None

was sent to market until 1835. All the cabbage for market, for example, was

raised on Bergen Point and Long Island. Nor did the Yonkers farmers send any milk

to New York. It was kept in milk-rooms, for there were no ice-houses. The milk-rooms

had stone bottoms, and were cool. Tables in those days were supplied with

plenty of fresh meat. I remember that Mr. David Horton, with whom I lived,

would kill a sheep in summer, or a lamb or a pig in the fall, so as to have

fresh meat, and would send a quarter over to Mr. Vermilye Fowler's, or Mr.

Nattie Valentine's, or Mr. David Oakley's; and when they killed, they returned

the favor. The poultry in the farm-yards also supplied the tables. Barrels of

salted meats and hogsheads of cider, as also butter, lard, turnips and potatoes

stocked the cellar. Blacksmiths, wheelwrights and carpenters made many

agricultural instruments which they are not expected to make to-day. 




 Beef and ham were smoked in

the farmers' smoke-houses. Up to 1845 sheep were kept. The lambs were sold in

New York. A man came up from Manhattan island during a period of years and

bought lambs of the farmers. Pork and poultry were also sent to New York. Large

droves of cattle and sheep from the north passed through Yonkers down the Albany

post-road. Perhaps as many as two hundred or two hundred and fifty cows and

from three hundred to five hundred sheep would be in a single drove. Two or

three men or two men and a boy could manage a drove, as the line fences were

all up and the gates were closed. The drovers " put up " at old Uncle

Post Dyckman's, on the other side of Kingsbridge. 




 Hay was sold in New York.

Marketing was done by land as well as by river. A team would be sent to New

York with a load on Sunday night in order to be there for the Monday morning

market. The team was returned the next day and again sent down on Wednesday back

Thursday, and down again on Friday. Butter sold at from ten cents to a shilling

a pound! Loose sugar, that is, brown sugar for every-day use, was purchased in

quantities of seven pounds. White sugar was purchased by the " loaf."

A " loaf " of white sugar weighed about ten or twelve pounds. It was

more expensive than brown sugar. We didn't see any of that white sugar around

except when there was company. Then it was cut off the loaf and placed on the

table. We used to count money by pounds, shillings, and pence up to about 1841.

" One and three pence" was fifteen cents; "one and

ninepence," twenty-two cents; "two and tupence," twenty-seven

cents. In these early days we used " dips," that is, tallow candles.

The candles were made by hanging wicks over alder rods (from which the bark had

been peeled) and dipping them into the mixed mutton and beef tallow; the beef

tallow hardened the candles. The alder rods were selected because they were

light and easily handled. After the candles were made the rods were carefully

stored away for the next year's use. In later years sperm oil and kerosene oil

were used. Coal was not in use in Yonkers until about 1839 or 1840. Then Mr.

Ebenezer Baldwin, who kept a lumber yard, brought in twenty tons; but its sale

was slow. Nobody at first had a coal-stove. Everybody used open fireplaces or

" Franklin " stoves. The " Franklin'' was used in parlors. It

was open in front like a fire-place. On one side stood the tongs and on the

other the shovel, their brass tops polished bright. 




 I recall distinctly the

routine work of each year on the Yonkers farms. January and February were the

months in which wood was cut for summer use. Enough wood was cut in the winter

to last all summer. Fire-wood was drawn from the woods by ox teams. When the snow

was deep we could put a chain around the tree we had chopped down, and, with

our oxen, would drag the tree to the wood-shed, breaking a road through the

snow, which in those winters fell plentifully. I have seen it three feet deep,

and of course there were often heavy drifts. We used to pile the woodshed full

of fire-wood and then pile it up outside. Loads of chips were brought to the

yard from the woods. Chips made a quick fire for boiling the tea-kettle. Besides

the wood we cut for home use we cut a good deal of cordwood to be taken to New

York by our teams. We had no buck-saws, but used axes and sometimes cross-cut

saws. Besides getting in our wood, we threshed oats, rye and wheat in January

and February, calculating to get through before the first of March, which was

the month for repairing stone walls and rail fences, and for cutting brushes

and briars and heaping them up in piles to burn. In April the farmers were

generally digging out stone and building stone walls. They were also at that time

getting ready to plow their corn ground and also to plow their oats, which were

sown in April. In May we planted our corn ground and also planted potatoes and

plowed our pickle ground. Every farmer had his pickle patch, some reserving

four acres and some five or six for that crop. In June the pickles were

planted. That was a very important crop. Not one-quarter of the pickles were

taken to the Yonkers pickle factories. The fact of the business is, that Yonkers,

Fordham, West Farms, Eastchester and Greenburgh were the principal pickle

producers for the New York market. It was a former Yonkers man who established

the pickle industry in one of the western states. In June we also put our

cheese peppers in beds to be afterward transplanted. A good many of them were

raised. June was also the month for plowing and hoeing corn and potatoes. In

the latter part of the month we plowed for buckwheat and turned over our turnip

ground. Turnips were raised to feed the cattle, not for market. June was the

month in which the sheep were sheared and in which cherries were picked and

taken to market. I have taken down to the city as many as sixteen hundredweight

of cherries. In July we were plowing and hilling corn, which we tried to finish

before the beginning of haying and harvesting, which was our July and August

work. In July we also plowed and hoed our pickle crop. Apples were taken to

market in August and pickles were picked in the last part of the month. That

was the principal work. We also at that time dug potatoes and took them and our

apples to market. This work extended into September. Forty-five bushels of

apples were a load for a team. September might have been called our marketing

month, for then we were gathering our crops and taking them to market. We also

were topping our corn at that time, but we did not husk it until October, which

was also the month for picking some variety of apples, digging some kinds of

potatoes and for making cider. In November we were yet busy husking corn and

digging potatoes. We were also, during this and other winter months, threshing

grain, killing hogs and poultry, cutting wood, etc. 




 The crops in Yonkers were

fine. In the '40s over here in the valley (Tibbett's Brook), at the Horton

farmhouse, near the present Dunwoodie railroad station, and a little south of

the road to Eastchester (Yonkers avenue), we would get up the oxen and take the

cart, which held forty-five bushels, out to the potato patch, in November, and

there dig potatoes and fill the cart and have them in the wagon-house or cellar

by noon. We would get another cart-load in the afternoon. We calculated that

six hills of the variety, which was very large, would fill a bushel basket.

They did fill it. Some of those potatoes were from six to eight inches long,

and they were good, too! I remember that sometimes after supper we went to the

barn to sort apples and potatoes. We made two candlesticks by cutting holes in

two large turnips. We put a dip in each. One dip would be burning at one end of

the heap of potatoes or apples, and the other at the other end of the heap. We

sat there in the barn and worked. Just before stopping work, one of the men

would go into the house and put some of those potatoes in the hot ashes of the

open fire-place. When we all came in from the barn the potatoes were nicely

backed, and there we sat, before going to bed, and enjoyed those mealy and

white baked potatoes. 




 As to the price of farm land,

the Horton farm of two hundred acres at what is now called Dunwoodie, was

bought in 1833, or 1834, for six thousand dollars. A little more than a score

of years afterward, when the village was incorporated (1855), the average price

of a lot on Warburtom avenue was about one hundred and fifty or two hundred

dollars. Opposite Manor Hall the price was two hundred dollars. Judge Woodruff

owned the property at that time. As to the upper end of what is now Warburton

avenue, they would almost give you a lot in that locality if you would go up

there. In 1872, when the city was incorporated, those lots opposite Manor Hall

were worth five and six hundred dollars each. When Dr. Gates bought of Levi P.

Rose two or three acres on the hill, opposite the present First Reformed

church, he paid for it three thousand and nine hundred dollars. In 1893, a part

of that property was offered to the city, for a city hall property, for one

hundred and thirty thousand dollars. 




 I recall one event which

created great excitement in Yonkers in 1842 or 1843. A dam above Ashford (a

place subsequently called Ardsley by Mr. Cyrus W. Field), about five miles

north of Yonkers, gave way, by reason of a sudden and heavy fall of rain, owing

to a cloud-burst Oliver Rhead, whose farm was in Sawmill river valley, a little

north of St. John's cemetery, saw the river rising rapidly, and, mounting his

horse, rode swiftly down to Yonkers to alarm the village. The Wells and Paddock

dam, north of the present Elm street bridge, was then comparatively new, but

for some time it resisted the pressure of the flood. In those days there were no

factories or other buildings near the dam to be damaged. At last the water

broke through and with irresistible force rushed through the little village. It

gullied out Mechanic (now New Main) street about seven feet. It also gullied

out Mill (now Main) street, west of Getty Square, At that time the " Tony Archer

" bridge, a wooden structure near the present cemetery(Oakland), spanned

the Sawmill river. It had upright side-posts surmounted with railing. The water

overflowed that bridge and the bridge over the Sawmill river just north of the

present Getty Square. The Sawmill river road was covered. The water ran up over

the stone wall, and as far as the old parsonage, in what are now Oakland

cemetery grounds. It also overflowed, " Gully Guion's lane." I was on

my way to a political meeting to be held at Bashford's tavern, which stood on

the north bank of the Nepperhan, west of Manor Hall. When I reached the Tony

Archer bridge, near the parsonage lot, I attempted to ford the water, which was

runnings over the bridge. The current swept me and my horse downstream, and,

after regaining solid ground, I rode down to the Post-road bridge and forded it

without accident. I recall the deep gully in Mechanic street near the site of

the present Getty House. A few days after the flood a young horse belonging to

Anson Baldwin was taken to be shod at Archibald's (afterward Peter Nodine's)

blacksmith shop. The horse was restless and succeeded in breaking away from the

tie-post. He ran around into Mechanic street, fell into the deep gully and was

killed. The gully was full of boulders. 




 




 Jacob Read was born at

Southeast, Putnam county, New York, on September 30, 1818. His father, Rooney

Read, was a soldier in the war of 1812, and his grandfather, Jacob Read, was a

soldier in the Revolution. Mr. Read came to Yonkers at the age of eleven, and

is one of the oldest and best known citizens. He has held many positions of

trust; for fifteen years was supervisor, and at present is a member of the

board of water commissioners, acting as treasurer. He is a member of the Odd

Fellows and Masonic orders. On November 23, 1845, he married Miss Catherine L.

Mann, who died on December 26, 1891. Five of his children are living, — George,

Leander and David H., all residents of Yonkers; Mrs. Amanda Gibson, of White

Plains; and Helen L. , wife of Wilbur B. Ketcham, of this city. 




 




HILL, THEODORE




 




 One of the most progressive and

successful agriculturists of Yorktown' township, Westchester county, is

Theodore Hill, who is the owner of a beautiful farm of two hundred acres. His

methods of farm management show deep scientific knowledge, combined with sound,

practical judgment, and the results show that "high-class" farming as

an occupation can be made profitable as well as pleasant. 




 Mr. Hill was born December 1,

1850, and belongs to a family which was founded in this county by his great-grandfather,

Uriah Hill, who came here from New York city during the early days of

settlement on Manhattan island. His grandfather was Abraham Hill. His father,

Abraham Hill, Jr., was a farmer throughout life, was broad and liberal in

religious matters, and at the polls voted the Democratic ticket. He married

Miss Thamer Lounsbury, the daughter of Daniel Lounsbury, who belonged to an old

family of this section, and was the son of a Revolutionary soldier. To Mr. and

Mrs. Hill were born two children: Theodore, the subject of this sketch; and

Hannah J., wife of Peter Curry. The mother died in early life, and the father

afterward married Miss Mary A. Fowler, whose death occurred in August, 1897. 




 Theodore Hill was reared and

educated in Yorktown township, Westchester county. New York, and since

attaining to man's estate has devoted his time and energies to agricultural

pursuits, with good success. He now owns and operates a fine dairy farm near

Lake Osceola, in Yorktown township, Westchester county, on which is an

excellent orchard, large barns and a nice residence, — in fact, all the

conveniences and accessories of a model farm are there found. 




 On the 20th of June, 1892, Mr.

Hill was united in marriage with Miss Susan H. Curry, a daughter of Dr. James

H. and Emily (Minor) Curry. Her father is a prominent physician of Yorktown,

and both parents are prominent members and active workers in the Methodist

church. Mr. and Mrs. Hill have two little sons, who make bright their home,

namely: James Curry and Theodore A. 




 While taking an active interest

in political affairs, Mr. Hill is not a member of either of the great political

parties, but prefers to vote for the man whom he believes best qualified to

fill the office, regardless of party ties. He is an efficient member of the

school board, and is also filling the offices of collector and commissioner in

his township. He and his wife are leading members of the Methodist church, and

they well deserve the high regard in which they are uniformly held. 




 




BAKER, NELSON H.




 




 A prominent and distinguished

attorney of SingSing, Mr. Baker has for almost forty years successfully engaged

in practice at the Westchester county bar. He was born in this county, March 4,

1835, a son of Quinby and Elizabeth (Dayton) Baker, and is a worthy

representative of good old Revolutionary stock. The Baker family is of English

origin, and tradition states that its progenitor in the New World was the

chaplain on the Mayflower. Our subject's great-grandfather, Daniel Baker, was a

captain in the Colonial army under General Washington, and participated.in the

battle of White Plains at the time the British fleet came up the Hudson river,

and the grandfather, Daniel Baker, who was a farmer, served as a soldier in the

war of 1812. Quinby Baker was an inventor and was accidentally killed when our subject

was quite small, having participated in the Mexican war, in which he was

wounded and died from the effects of a poisoned bullet. He left three children,

the others being Alonzo, a mechanic residing in Bedford, and Clarissa, now

deceased. For four generations the Baker family have resided in Westchester

county and have been numbered among its most worthy and progressive citizens.

The Dayton family is also an old and loyal one, being well represented in the

Revolution, the war of 1812 and the civil war, and is connected with the Greene

family of Revolutionary fame. Our subject's maternal grandfather, Gilbert

Dayton, was wounded in the war of 1812. 




 Reared upon a farm. Nelson H.

Baker obtained his early education in the district schools and by private

instruction from an Irish tutor, Thomas O'Rily. At the age of twenty-one he

commenced the study of law with Francis Larkin, of SingSing, and was admitted

to the bar in November, 1859, since which time he has engaged in general

practice in SingSing. Early in life he became interested in political affairs,

and when still a young man made the race for supervisor, and was elected. The

following year he was elected justice of the peace, and filled that office for

four consecutive terms. He was then appointed district attorney to fill an

unexpired term of ore than two years, and at the end of that time was elected

to that position, which he then held for four terms, or fourteen years in all.

Since then he has given his entire attention to his private practice, making a

specialty of criminal law, and has defended many noted criminals. Prominence at

the bar comes through merit alone, and the high position which he has attained attests

his superiority. As a fluent, earnest and convincing advocate he has but few

equals. Thoroughness characterizes all his efforts, and he conducts all

business with a strict regard to a high standard of professional ethics. He follows

his own peculiar style and is quick to discern which course to pursue, but has

always refused to prosecute a case when he has believed the prosecution to be

unjust. As an attorney he ranks among the foremost in this section of the

state, and he is recognized as one of the most eminent citizens of Westchester

county. 




 On the 2nd of November, 1859,

Mr. Baker was united in marriage with Miss Elizabeth Urmy, a native of the town

of Ossining, now SingSing, who died February 21, 1898. Two sons were born to

this union, Ralph and Stuart, both of whom have been well educated, and Stuart

practices law and is a member of the Westchester county bar. 




 




ROTCHÉ, ROBERT A.




 




 A prominent and popular citizen

of Peekskill, Westchester county, Mr. Rotché has always been noted for his

patriotism and loyalty to the government and for his earnest efforts to advance

the welfare of the community in which his lot is cast. He was a young man of

but nineteen years when he offered his services, and his life, if need be, to

the Union, and with his brave comrades took a distinguished part in the battle

of Antietam, two hundred and sixty-five of the regiment meeting death in that

fearful combat between the opposing armies. He was also a participant in the

battles of Fredericksburg and Roanoke Island and in minor engagements and

skirmishes with the enemy. His term of service extended over a period of two

years, beginning on August 19, 1861, and terminating in August, 1863, when he

received an honorable discharge. He was a member of the famous Hawkins Zouaves,

Ninth Regiment of New York Infantry. 




 Mr. Rotché has never lost his

interest in the boys who wore the blue, and, wherever he has gone has been

identified with the Grand Army of the Republic, and is now the commander of

Abraham Vosburgh Post, No. 95, of Peekskill. He is a stanch Republican and has

loyally aided that party since he had the privilege of casting his first

presidential ballot, for Abraham Lincoln. He is a member of the Independent

Order of Odd Fellows,, belonging to Cortlandt Lodge, No. .6, and while he was a

resident of San Francisco, California, he was a member of Oriental Encampment,

No. 57 I. O. O. F. 




 Robert A. Rotché, who has made

his home in Peekskill for many years, is a native of this county, his birth

having occurred in Cortlandt township, January 13, 1842. He is a son of John G.

and Margaret (Henry) Rotché. The father, who was a native of Philadelphia, was

a brick-maker by profession. His death took place over thirty years ago, in

1867. His widow passed away in August, 1896, at the advanced age of eighty-six

years. Both were members of the old Dutch Reformed church. They were the

parents of six children, only two of whom survive, namely: John H., a resident

of Croton-on-Hudson, and Robert A. 




 In his youth Robert A. Rotché

received an excellent education in the public schools of the county of his

nativity. Soon after he left the school-room he entered upon his army life and

when he returned from the battle-fields of the south he went to San Francisco,

California, where he remained for twenty years or more, and there engaged in

merchandising and was also prominently identified in local political affairs. 




 In 1867 the marriage of R. A.

Rotché and Miss Jennie Black was solemnized in Brooklyn, New York, by Rev. Dr.

Lowry, of Hanson Place Baptist church. Mrs. Rotché is a daughter of James

Black, of Brooklyn. Edward A., the only child born to our subject and wife,

died June 17, 1883, at San Francisco, aged fifteen years. He was a bright,

promising youth, admired and loved by all who knew him, and his loss was deeply

felt by a large circle of friends. 




 




JACOBI, LEONARD




 




 As one who has attained

conspicuous success in connection with the business and industrial activities

of the nation, and standing at the head of one of the important and magnificent

manufacturing and commercial enterprises of Westchester county, there is a

manifest consistency in according in this compilation at least a brief review

of the life of Leonard Jacobi, of Yonkers, who is the president of the Nepera

Chemical Company, of Nepera Park. His exceptional business sagacity and acumen

can be recognized when we revert to the circumstance that he had by his own

efforts accumulated a sufficient competency to enable him consistently to

retire from active business at an age when the average man is but formulating

plans and initiating his business career. 




 The subject of this sketch

received his educational discipline in the public schools of New York city, and

thereafter instituted his independent business career by going to San

Francisco, California, where he became a stockbroker. Instituting operations in

this line in the year 18:74, his success was almost phenomenal, as is shown in

the fact, already referred to incidentally, that he was able to retire at the

age of twenty-seven years, having accumulated a fortune by his wise

manipulations and rare business discrimination. The story of his brilliant

success is as brief as it was astonishing, taking into consideration his youth

and the difficulties with which he naturally had to contend. 




 After retiring from business in

California, Mr. Jacobi devoted fourteen years to travel and recreation in

Europe, and while thus journeying about from one place of interest to another

he chanced to form the acquaintance of Dr. Leo Baekeland, who is now associated

with him in the great enterprise which they have built up in Westchester

county. A more formal description of this industry appears in connection with

the sketch of Dr. Baekeland, which is published on other pages of this work.

Suffice it to say at this point that the enterprise was inaugurated in 1893,

when the Nepera Chemical Company was organized, its principal product being the

celebrated Velox photographic paper — a sensitized paper for use in printing

from ordinary photographic negatives, and one whose facility in manipulation is

bound to revolutionize this feature of the photographic processes. The paper is

described more fully in the review of the life of its inventor, Dr. Baekeland,

but it will not be out of place to state here that the pronounced points of

superiority in the product are that it is sensitive to what the photographer would

call very "slow" light— that is, prints can be made with utmost facility

not alone by daylight, but from the light of ordinary gas or lamp; while the

process of developing and fixing the prints is by gas light or any artificial

light. The Velox paper, however, gives results which equal anything that can be

obtained from aristo papers, and also gives the depth of tone-shadows and

lights which the aristo paper invariably blurs. In this respect the Velox is

superior to both the aristo and the old-time albumen paper, which likewise had

its elements of superiority over the former in the preservation of the more

delicate values of the various negatives. 




 The Nepera Chemical Company has

an extensive and finely equipped plant, which covers a large area, and here

employment is afforded to one hundred individuals. The Velox paper met with an

almost instantaneous favor on the part of photographers, and the product of the

factory is now shipped to every civilized country in the world, foreign

agencies having been established in a number of the principal cities abroad. In

addition to these agencies in foreign lands, a number have been established in

the various sections of the United States, and a large corps of traveling

salesmen is employed by the company in the introducing and sale of the Velox

paper. Besides Velox, however, the Nepera Chemical Company has the only manufactory

in the world that produces all kinds of photographic papers, other

manufacturers having their specialties only. In this respect the Nepera Chemical

Company stands unique in its branch of industry. The enterprise has important

bearing on the industrial status and prosperity of Yonkers, and is duly

appreciated by all classes of citizens who are interested in the progress of

the city. The company largely employ home labor and skill and pay good

salaries, much of the work requiring the co-operation of practical chemists and

men of education. 




 Personally Mr. Jacobi is a man

of most pleasing personality, genial and affable in manner, and he has gained a

distinctive popularity in both business and social circles. He is a thorough

business man, alert and progressive, and a hard worker. He is quick and

energetic, and is recognized for his superior ability in handling affairs of

great breadth. He has pushed the business of the Nepera Chemical Company to the

front with great rapidity, expending each year many thousand dollars in

advertising, realizing that by this typical American method a business may be

built up in one year to a point which could not be reached in ten by the slow

system of gradual introduction of products by personal solicitation alone. He

stands distinctively as the business head of the enterprise; Dr. Baekeland

devotes his attention to the development and improvement of the manufacturing

processes, by continued investigation and experimentation, being also secretary

of the company; while Albert G. C. Hahn, M. S., is treasurer. Mr. Jacobi took

up his residence in Yonkers in 1897. 




 




KEAR, EDWARD B.




 




 The present well known and

popular supervisor of Yorktown township, Westchester county, was born March 24,

1866, and is a representative of an old and highly respected family of this

county. His paternal great-grandfather, Jonathan Kear, who was of Welsh

descent, settled near the present village of Yorktown some time prior to the

Revolutionary war. His son, Peter Kear, the grandfather of our subject, was

here reared to manhood and married Miss Susan Anderson, who was born at

Croton-on-Hudson and was of German descent. To them was born a family of nine

children, and of those who reached maturity we offer the following brief

record: Peter is a resident of Geneva, New York; Amos died in 1891, his being

the first death in the family for forty years; Henry C. is the father of our

subject; William and George are both residents of Seneca Falls, New York; Cyrus

resides at Almont, Michigan; Sarah Dean has her home at Rochester, New York;

and Daniel also resides at Almont, Michigan. The mother of these children died at

the age of eighty-two years, and the father two or three years later. By occupation

he was a farmer, and in politics was a Republican. 




 Henry C. Kear, the father of our

subject, is a native of Westchester county, born December 18, 1836, and was

reared on the homestead at Yorktown, receiving his education in the public

schools of the neighborhood. At the age of twenty-seven years he was united in

marriage with Miss Catherine Farmer, a native of Ireland, and to them were born

two children: William C. , of Yorktown; and Edward B., of this sketch. The Kear

homestead consists of two hundred and fifty-six acres of choice farming land,

which has been placed under a high 'state of cultivation and improved with good

and substantial buildings. In fact it is one of the most valuable and

attractive farms in the vicinity. To its further improvement and cultivation

father and sons still devote their energies with most gratifying results, and

Mr. Kear also owns a valuable farm of one hundred and forty acres in the town of

Somers. 




 Edward B. Kear obtained his

early education in the public schools near his boyhood home, and later attended

the Hackettstown Institute, where he was graduated in the class of 1884. Since

attaining his majority he has been a stanch supporter of the Republican party,

and has taken an active and prominent part in local politics. His fellow

citizens, recognizing his worth and ability, elected him township clerk in

1889, and he has also been called upon to fill the offices of justice of the

peace and township supervisor, in which he has served with credit to himself

and to the entire satisfaction of his constituents. Mr. Kear was again re-elected

to the office of supervisor of the township in the spring of 1899, by an

increased majority over his former opponent. In 1894 Mr. Kear was elected a

justice of sessions of Westchester county, and filled that office till its

abolishment by the constitutional amendment. 




 On the 3rd of June, 1896, Mr.

Kear was carried to Miss Josephine Reynolds, of Croton Lake, a daughter of

Lockwood Reynolds, of that place, and in the social circles of the community

they occupy an enviable position




 




SHEPHERD, EUGENE P.




 




 The well-known proprietor of the

Croton Valley Poultry farm, at Croton Falls, Westchester county, is Eugene

Purdy Shepherd, who was born in New Jersey, in 1864, the son of C. C. and Ann

(Purdy) Shepherd. His maternal grandfather was Joel B. Purdy, a member of one

of the old and prominent families of New York. 




 During his boyhood and youth

Eugene P. Shepherd received a good practical education and also learned the

jewelry trade, which he followed for a time. For some years he was also employed

as a traveling salesman for a New York firm, but for the past seven years has

engaged in his present business. He was married in 1895, the lady of his choice

being Miss Ella Bailey, who died November 24, 1898, leaving two daughters, —

Florence B. and Helen. 




 The Croton Valley Poultry farm

is one of the best and most widely known farms of the kind in the state. The

grounds are large, and a good residence has been erected on a natural building

site. Mr. Shepherd has spent over four thousand dollars for stock and buildings

and has converted it into an ideal poultry ranch. He makes a specialty of

Plymouth Rock and Leghorn fowls and some of his prize winners are valued at one

hundred dollars per pair. Orders for fowls and eggs come from all parts of the

country, and he has received first and sweepstakes prizes in New York, Boston,

Buffalo, Albany and other places. He is a member of the American Poultry

Association and also belongs to several smaller and local poultry associations.






 A man of superior intellect,

frank and genial in disposition, he is very popular with his fellow men, and

his circle of friends seems limited only by his circle of acquaintances. 




 




McCABE, WILLIAM F.




 




 For thirty years this well-known

resident of Mamaroneck has made his home in this flourishing little village,

and during the past score of years has risen to a position of prominence and

influence in its affairs, commercial and otherwise. He has been an important

factor in local politics, being a worker in the ranks of the Democratic party,

and was the receiver of taxes for two years and excise commissioner for three

years. 




 The parents of our subject were

William F. and Ellen (Collins) McCabe. He was born in East Morris, now included

within the limits of Greater New York, in 1857. At the age of one year William

F. accompanied his father to Mamaroneck, and has since looked upon this place

as his home. He received his higher education in Saint Francis Xavier College,

in New York city, but left his studies when eighteen years of age in order to

enter upon his business career. He was associated with his father in

contracting until twenty-five years of age, when he embarked upon independent

work. His first important task was the construction of the reservoir dam for

the New Rochelle waterworks, and having executed this contract to the entire

satisfaction of all concerned he had no difficulty in obtaining further

contracts at other points and for various kinds of public works. One of the

finest pieces of work that he has accomplished is the Byron bridge, connecting

New York and Greenmont, Connecticut. This structure has a beautiful double arch

of cut stone. Though he has taken contracts for a great many private parties,

he is especially qualified to take much more important pieces of work, and

caters to large public improvements. 




 Among those for whom he has

carried out contracts are Mr. Schoonmaker, of Scarsdale, and William H. Macy

and Porter A. Harrison. For three years and eight months he was engaged upon

the construction of the new Croton dam for the New York city water works, and

excavated the first yard of rock for that remarkable piece of work. Few public

works have been carried out in this, town without his co-operation, and many of

the more important improvements in Mount Vernon have been managed by him. He built

six miles of macadam road in Richmond, and has the most complete facilities for

this kind of enterprise, as he owns a stone-crusher and steamrollers, and in

other work he has the most approved modern steam drills {eight in number),

hoisting machines, etc., and keeps twenty-two horses for use in his various

departments of business. It is conceded that, for the execution of street

paving and public works in general, he has the most complete machinery and

equipments of any contractor in this county. He employs as many as four hundred

and fifty men at a time, and his pay roll frequently amounts to eight thousand

dollars a month, while his contracts for two years footed up about two hundred

thousand dollars. 




 Though he is quite devoted to

his business affairs Mr. McCabe always finds time to discharge his duties as a

citizen. He has been active in the work of the fire department, as for five

years he was identified with the Mamaroneck Hook & Ladder Company; was for

three years a member of the Croton Hook & Ladder Company and was in the

patrol department here for some time, being at present an honorary member of

the same. Fraternally, he is a member of the orders of Foresters and Red Men. 




 The marriage of Mr. McCabe and

Miss Minnie Anthes was celebrated April 18, 1889. Mrs. McCabe is a daughter of

Frederick and Dorothea {Miller) Anthes, of this place. The four children born

to our subject and wife are William F. ; Ellen Dorothea, deceased; May; and

Irene. 




 William F. McCabe, as an honored

old citizen of Mamaroneck, deserves special mention. He is a native of county

Kildare, Ireland, born about 1830. He came to America prior to his marriage and

engaged in contracting after he had been on these shores for a few years. At

first, however, he was employed on farms as a manager of the same. He has made

a specialty of building seawalls and other similar works of public improvement,

but for the past fifteen years he has lived practically retired from active

labors. He has been influential in the affairs of the local Democratic party

and for twenty-four years occupied the office of road commissioner, at the

expiration of which period he resigned, refusing to retain the office longer.

Among many other works of improvement here with which he was identified was the

construction of the Mamaroneck water main. Both he and his estimable wife have

arrived at the age of sixty-eight years. Of their ten children five survive,

namely: Sarah Carroll, William F., Thomas, Ellen and Richard. 




 




SHERMAN, FREDERICK W.




 




 The ancestry of the Sherman

family, of which our subject is a representative, can be traced back to William

Sherman, bailiff of Debenham Stoneham, in Suffolk, England. He flourished about

1410, and was the father of John Sherman, of Suffolk, whose son, Thomas

Sherman, of Dedham, England, died in 1564. The last named was the father of

Henry Sherman, also of Dedham. His wife was Agnes Sherman, and his will was

dated 1589. Edward Sherman, the son of Henry and Agnes Sherman, married Ann

Clerc, made his home in Dedham, England, and left a will dated 1598. His son, John

Sherman, was the next in the line of direct descent to our subject, and his

will bore date 1654 or 1655. The last named was the father of Captain John

Sherman, the founder of the family in America. He was born in Dedham, England,

in 1613, and came to America in 1634, locating in Watertown, Massachusetts. His

daughter was Martha Palmer, daughter of William Palmer, and their son John was

killed in the Narragansett Indian fight. It was Edward Sherman, of Dedham,

England, an uncle of Captain John Sherman, from whom descended General William

T. Sherman and Senator John Sherman, of Ohio. Joseph Sherman, a son of Captain

John Sherman, married Elizabeth Winship, daughter of Lieutenant Edward H. and

Elizabeth Winship, of Cambridge, on November 18, 1673, and of this union was

born William Sherman, of Charlestown, Massachusetts, who married Mehitable Wellington.






 They became the parents of Roger

Sherman, the great-grandfather of our subject, one of the most distinguished

patriots who promoted the cause of liberty and freedom in that period which

gave birth to the republic. He was married May 12, 1763, to Rebecca Prescott,

daughter of Benjamin and Rebecca (Minot) Prescott, of Danvers, Connecticut. He

was a member of the continental congress in 1774, was one of the signers of the

address to the king in that year, a signer of the Declaration of Independence

and one of the committee who drafted that document. He was also one of the

signers of the articles of confederation and of the constitution of the United

States. He had the distinction of being the only person who signed all four of

these great state papers in the early history of the country; in fact no other

signed three of them. From 1791 up to the time of his death he was a member of the

United States senate, and was also a judge of the supreme court of Connecticut.

He had graduated in Yale College with the degree of Master of Arts, and was a

most scholarly and diplomatic statesman. He left the impress of his strong

individuality upon the new republic and took a leading part in formulating its

policy. He was the grandfather of three United States senators, his daughter

Rebecca being the mother of Roger Sherman Baldwin, who was governor of Connecticut

and a member of the United States senate; Mehitable, another daughter, was the

mother of William M. Evarts, a member of the senate; and Sarah, the third

daughter, was the mother of Frisbie Hoar, United States senator, and the late

E. Rockwood Hoar, judge of the supreme court of Massachusetts. Roger Minot

Sherman, the eminent jurist of Fairfield, Connecticut, was also a relative of

the same family. 




 Roger Sherman, the grandfather

of our subject, was likewise a native of New Haven, Connecticut, and there

spent his entire life. He was a member of the firm of Prescott & Sherman,

prominent merchants, who were extensively engaged in trading with the West

Indies. He died at an advanced age. In 1801 he married Susanna Staples, who was

born August 1, 1778, and died November 22, 1855. She was a sister of the great

lawyer, Seth P. Staples, and the granddaughter of Hannah Standish, whose

grandfather was Miles Standish, one of the colonial governors of Massachusetts.






 The father of our subject,

Edward Standish Sherman, was born in New Haven, Connecticut, and there spent

his early life. In his younger manhood he began dealing in iron and other

metals. He removed to Fairfield, Connecticut, where he made his home the

greater part of the time until his death, which occurred in 1882. He was quite

successful in his business dealings, but at the time of the civil war met with

heavy losses. In politics he was a Republican, and was one of the charter

members of the Union League Club, of New York city. He married Catharine

Augusta Townsend, of Boston, a daughter of Dr. Solomon David and Catharine

(Davis) Townsend. Her father was an eminent surgeon of Boston, and in his honor

the Townsend ward in the Massachusetts General Hospital was named. Mrs.

Sherman's grandparents were Dr. David and Elizabeth (Davis) Townsend, and the

former was a son of Shippie Townsend and a grandson of David Townsend. Mrs.

Sherman is still living, at the advanced age of seventy-three years, and is a

member of the Episcopal church. In their family were eleven children, ten of

whom are still living. 




 Frederick William Sherman, the

honored representative of the family of Rye, New York, was born at No. 42 East

Thirty-first street, New York city, February 10, 1862, and spent his childhood

days in Fairfield, Connecticut, until about twelve or fourteen years of age,

when he accompanied his parents on their removal to Rye, New York. He was

educated in the public schools and Park Institute of Rye, and, having

determined to make the practice of law his life work, completed a course of

study by his graduation in the Columbia Law School of New York, in 1883. He

then began the practice of his profession in New York, where he remained for

four or five years, after which he opened an office in Port Chester, near Rye,

where he has since made his home in a sightly residence recently built by him

and overlooking Long Island sound. He practiced in Port Chester, in White

Plains and in Rye, and now has a distinctively representative clientage. Since

his arrival in the county he has been connected with much of the important

litigation heard in the courts, and is attorney for the local street railroad

company and other local corporations. To an understanding of uncommon acuteness

and vigor, he added a thorough and conscientious preparatory training. His preparation

of cases is exhaustive; he seems almost intuitively to grasp the strong points

of law and fact; his arguments are forcible and his logic convincing, while his

familiarity with the facts, the law and with precedents is comprehensive and

accurate. 




 Mr. Sherman was united in

marriage to Miss Grace Blanchard, a daughter of Anthony Blanchard, ex-surrogate

of Albany county and district attorney for Washington county. New York. Mr.

Sherman is a member of the Episcopal church, and in politics is a Republican.

In the fall of -1892 he was the candidate for county attorney, but the entire

ticket was defeated at that election. In his profession he has attained a

prominent position, and, being yet a young man, still greater successes are

probably in store for him. His life has always been upright and honorable, in

harmony with the untarnished record of the prominent family of which he is a

representative. 




 




COOPER, JAMES FENIMORE




 




 James Fenimore Cooper is another

distinguished author who may be included among the literati of Westchester

county, for his first novel was written while he resided at Mamaroneck. Cooper

was born at Burlington, New Jersey. September 15, 1789. His father, Judge

William Cooper, removed the following year to the neighborhood of Otsego lake,

New York, where he had purchased a large tract of land, on which he established

a settlement, to which he gave the name of Cooperstown. In this frontier home, in

the midst of a population of settlers, trappers and Indians, young Cooper imbibed

that knowledge of backwoods life and of the habits of the aborigines which

afterward served him so well in the construction of his romances. At the age of

thirteen he entered Yale College, and after remaining there three years

received an appointment as midshipman in the United States Navy. In the latter

he obtained, during the six years of his service, a familiarity with nautical

life which he utilized with splendid results in his famous sea stories. 




In 1811 Cooper resigned bis

commission in the navy and married Miss De Lancey, a member of the well-known

New York family of that name and sister of the bishop of western New York. They

settled in the village of Mamaroneck, in Westchester county, and not long

afterward Cooper's mind was accidentally turned to the field of fiction. One

day, after reading an English novel, he remarked to his wife that he believed

he could write a better story himself. To test the matter he wrote

"Precaution." He had not intended to publish the novel, but was

induced to do so by his wife and his friend, Charles Wilkes. The descriptions

of English life and scenery gave it great popularity in England, where it was

republished. " The Spy," which followed, was as thoroughly American,

and obtained great success, not only in this country but abroad. It was almost

immediately republished in all parts of Europe. " The Pioneers " was

the first of the series of frontier and Indian stories, on which the novelist's

reputation chiefly rests. It was followed by "The Pilot," the first

of the sea stories. Other novels followed in quick succession, and Cooper's

reputation grew apace. He was also sharply criticized and became involved in

various controversies, which culminated finally in a series of libel suits

against his detractors in the newspapers. In 1826 he visited Europe, and upon

his return to this country made his home at Cooperstown, New York. During his

residence abroad (1826-33) he was everywhere received with marked attention.

His literary activity was unchecked by his wanderings, and during his stay in

Europe he wrote a number of novels. After his return to this country he wrote

the "Naval History of the United States," which excited an

acrimonious discussion as to the correctness of his account of the battle of

Lake Erie. In one of his libel suits Cooper defended, in person, the accuracy

of his Version of the battle. A lawyer, who was an auditor of the closing

sentences of his argument, remarked, " I have heard nothing like it since

the days of Emmet." 




 Cooper continued to write with

amazing fertility and vigor almost to the close of his life, which was

terminated by dropsy, September 14, 1851. Notwithstanding his defects of style,

his romances are. conceded to be among the most vivid and original of all

American works of fiction. He was the first of his countrymen who obtained a

wide recognition in other portions of the world. His works were translated into

many languages, and the Indian tales especially were universal favorites in

Europe. The great French novelist, Balzac, said of him, "With what amazing

power has he painted nature! How all his pages glow with creative fire! Who is

there writing English among our contemporaries, if not of him, of whom it can

be said that he has a genius of the first order.? " " The empire of

the sea," says the Edinburg Review, " has been conceded to him by

acclamation; " and the same journal adds, "In the lonely desert or

untrodden prairie, among the savage Indians, or scarcely less savage settlers,

all equally acknowledge his dominion." 




 




CHADEAYNE, LEONARD




 




 This gentleman was for many

years one of the prominent and influential citizens of Westchester county. New

York. He was born on the old Chadeayne homestead in this county, June 12, 1809,

passed his life in this vicinity and lived to a venerable age, his death

occurring February 11, 1893. 




 The Chadeayne family has long

been identified with Westchester county. Daniel Chadeayne, the grandfather of

Leonard, was one of the f:rst Democrats in this section of the country. His

son, David, our subject's father, was born in Westchester county, October 11,

1766, and married Miss Hannah Underbill, whose birth occurred January 6, 1772.

The fruits of this union were ten children, three of whom died in infancy, the

others being John, Julia, Gilbert, Susan, Ann, Leonard and Sanford. The mother

died in 1841, at the age of sixty-nine years; the father, in 1846, at the age

of eighty-nine. 




 Leonard Chadeayne was reared on

his father's farm and was engaged in agricultural pursuits all his life. In

July, 1847, he married Miss Mary Ann Thorn, a native of Orange county, New

York, reared and educated in Ulster county, this state, daughter of Thomas P.

and Eliza (Gerow) Thorn. Mr. and Mrs. Thorn were the parents of four children,

viz.: Eleanor, wife of John Carpenter; Mary Ann, wife of the subject of our

sketch; Esther G. ; and Jane, wife of Amos Brown, of Orange county, New York.

Mrs. Thorn died at the age of seventy-six years, and Mr. Thorn was eighty-four

when he died. Mr. and Mrs. Chadeayne became the parents of six children, namely:

Elizabeth; Hannah, who died at the age of twelve years and ten months; Thomas Thorn,

a business man of SingSing, New York, married Harriet E. Young; David, a

resident of Yorktown, married Ida Acker, and has one son, H. Leonard; William,

a business man of Tarrytown, married Miss Lotta Palmer; and Mary, wife of Anson

Lee. 




 Mr. Chadeayne was a man who

throughout his life bore a character that was above reproach. He was broad and

liberal in his religious views, and politically, was a stanch supporter of the

principles advocated by the Republican party. He was a good citizen, a loving

and dutiful husband and an indulgent father, and his death was mourned by many

friends. Mr. Chadeayne was a successful financier, and frequently was chosen as

executor and administrator m the settlement of estates, etc. He was a most

worthy and estimable citizen, and his domestic life stood exemplary of all that

belongs to a model husband and father. 




 




BAEKELAND, LEO HENDRIK, D. Sc.




 




 No pen, however facile or however

skillful with thought that moves it, can compete in its portrayals with the sun

ray. This swift and beautiful messenger, robed in the mysteries of sun and

stars, silent in its ministry, in an instant gives the picture, and the picture

is errorless. Through a small opening it will bring in the landscape and throw

it upon the screen. It will touch the sensitive plate and leave there every

lineament of the human face. It is fleeter than muscular movement, or steam, or

even electricity. To the eye rapidity of motion veils the object; to light

everything is still. It writes history on the wing. It vestures earth and sky,

the infinitely small and the infinitely great, and tells the story of either

with absolute exactness. Nothing more clearly establishes nature's willingness

to divulge her secrets than this marvelous ministry of the sun's ray.

"Know me, learn my ways and behavior, and I will teach you all," is

the new "bow of promise" of light to science. A direct ray of light

not only pictures but it analyzes. It breaks itself up, at the will of the

scientists, into innumerable indices of refrangibility, detailing a separate

messenger for each individual story it has to tell. 




 He whose name initiates this

review has attained distinction in the scientific world, as the result of his

well-directed study, investigation and careful experimental work, and in no one

line have the practical results of his efforts been more pronounced and

effective than in those closely allied to the art or science of photography.

Revelations of the ultimate possibilities of photography have been made rapidly

within the past decade, and Dr. Baekeland has contributed in no small measure

toward the advance movement. As identified with one of the principal industrial

enterprises of Westchester county, — an enterprise whose ramifications are of

wide extent and whose basis may be properly said to be of semi-scientific

character, — Dr. Baekeland merits distinct representation in this work, which

has to do with those who have been and those who are identified with the

specific progress of this favored county of the old Empire state. 




 Leo Hendrik Baekeland is a

native of Belgium, having been born in the famed old city of Ghent, on the 14th

of November, 1863, the son of Karel Lodewyk Baekeland and Rosalia Merchie. His

preliminary educational discipline was received in the public schools of his

native city, the capital of East Flanders. He next became a student in the

Athenaeum in Ghent, in which institution he was prepared for the university. In

the evenings he attended the free lectures of the Technical School of Ghent,

taking the free yearly course in chemistry and graduating with honors in 1880.

Soon after his graduation the young man was offered the position of assistant

chemist at the State Agricultural Station, but as he wished to continue his

studies and to attain the highest possible degree of proficiency, he declined

to accept the offer, and within the same year matriculated in the University of

Ghent, a government institution, being the youngest student in that

institution. On entering the university Dr. Baekeland took up the course of

study in the medical department, but it was a notable fact that chemistry and

natural sciences bad a special attraction for him, and to these branches he

devoted himself with marked interest and zeal. After having passed the two

examinations for the degree of Bachelor of Sciences, summa cum laude, he

attracted the attention of the professors of the faculty of sciences, and a

position as laboratory assistant in chemistry was tendered to him and accepted,

whereupon he indefinitely renounced the specific study of medicine for that of

the natural sciences. His devotion to his work was earnest and unremitting, and

in 1884 the degree of Doctor of Natural Sciences was conferred upon him. He

also obtained a special diploma in chemistry, passing both examinations summa

cum laude, which required ninety-five per cent, of the maximum points

allowable. 




 Ambitious to learn and to

accomplish something in a practical way, Dr. Baekeland prepared himself to

accompany one of the scientific expeditions which were then being organized for

the exploration of the upper Congo, but just as he was about to take his

departure for the wilds of Africa he received the appointment of first

assistant professor of chemistry in the University of Ghent, and that of

professor of chemistry and physics at the government Normal School for

Sciences, which was then located at Bruges. These noteworthy appointments

naturally caused him to abandon his proposed trip to Africa. In the meanwhile

he had given to the world the results of certain of his original researches in

the field of pure chemistry, by the publication of works exploiting said

researches, — notably, "A New and Analytical Method for the Separation of

Copper and Cadmium," "Researches on the Oxydation of Hydrochloric

Acid Under the Influence of Light," "Dissociation of Nitrate of

Lead," etc. In 1887 he was proclaimed laureate in chemistry of the four Belgian

universities, in a competition among all alumni who had obtained within the

three preceding years the degree of Doctor of Sciences at any on& of the

universities. The work which earned him this distinction was his original

researches on the phenomena of chemical dissociation. The prize awarded consisted

of a gold medal, two thousand francs' worth of books, and a two-yearly subsidy

of two thousand francs, for traveling and visiting foreign universities. The

Doctor visited the higher institutions of learning in Germany, England and

Scotland, and subsequently the University of Ghent promoted him to the rank of

associate professor of chemistry, after he had resigned his. position as

professor in the normal school at Bruges. 




 From bis boyhood Dr. Baekeland

had been an enthusiastic amateur photographer, and it is needless to say that

his wide knowledge of chemistry enabled him to work out the best results in the

production of negatives, while his appreciation of the artistic values in

photography eventually led him to the series of experiments which brought about

the establishing of the Nepera Chemical Company, with which he is now so

conspicuously identified. When the dry plate was invented he was one of the

first to try this process, which was revolutionizing photography. It so happened

that in Ghent several large dry-plate manufactories were established, and that

later on, when Dr. Baekeland had begun to gain some reputation as a chemist, he

was frequently consulted by these manufacturers in regard to the technical

difficulties encountered. About 1888 he took out a patent for an improved dry

plate, which could be developed in a tray of plain water. At the time, this

invention was a very important one, and created a sensation; but since then the

methods of developing dry plates have been enormously simplified, thus

diminishing the importance of his invention. 




 In 1889 Dr. Baekeland was united

in marriage to Miss Celine Swarts, the daughter of Professor Theodore Swarts,

dean of the faculty of sciences at the University of Ghent, and within the same

year — during his summer vacation — he came to the United States for the first

time. His expenses were paid by the Belgian government, the object of the trip

being to visit some of the more important American universities and colleges

and make a report on same. While here he was consulted by certain

chemical-manufacturing firms, securing suitable recompense for his services. He

asked for an extension of his leave of absence, and, this being granted, he

remained here a few months longer, — " long enough," as the Doctor

says, "to become thoroughly enthused with American ideas and American

institutions." When he returned to Belgium he there remained for a time,

but his experience in the United States prompted him to return hither and to

try his fortunes in the New World, with whose spirit of progress and vitality

he was thoroughly in sympathy. He accordingly resigned his position at the

university, the special privilege being granted him by the Belgian government

of retaining his rank and title of associate professor of the University of

Ghent. He returned to the United States in the month of September, 1890, and

established himself as a consulting chemist in New York city, where he remained

until 1893, when he removed to Yonkers, Westchester county, where he became

associated with his friend, Leonard Jacobi (who is individually mentioned

elsewhere), in the organization of the Nepera Chemical Company, whose history

has been one of marked and merited success. At a later date Albert G. C. Hahn,

M.S., became identified with the enterprise, and the three gentlemen mentioned

constitute the official corps of the company, — Mr. Jacobi being president, Dr.

Baekeland, secretary, and Mr. Hahn, treasurer. The fine manufactory of the

company is largely devoted to the production of photographic papers, the

manufacture and the final manipulation of which are based on original and

improved methods, — the result of the critical investigation and practical

experimenting on the part of the subject of this review, who devotes his time

and attention to laboratory and scientific work having a bearing on the

continuous improvement of the processes of manufacture and the bringing out of

new and valuable products. Mr. Jacobi devotes his attention more particularly

to the commercial department of the enterprise, promoting and expanding its

interests in every possible direction, while Mr. Hahn superintends the general

work of manufacturing. The company has not satisfied itself with the limited

trade derived from this continent, but has established a large export business,

there being hardly a civilized country in which the products of the factory are

not to be found. The leading product is the celebrated " Velox "

paper, whose superiority over all other photographic papers manufactured either

in this country or abroad cannot be doubted. It is hardly in the province of

this article to enter into details in regard to Velox paper, but it is

certainly demanded that a brief mention of the same be made, since it

represents the practical outcome of careful study and work on the part of Dr.

Baekeland. 




 In a little brochure issued by

the company the superior claims of "Velox " are presented in a very

attractive way, and from the introductory paragraph we make the following

extracts: 




 




 Ordinary processes of

printing, toning and fixing are slow, dirty and uncertain. They require

sunshine, patience, persistent attention; unpleasant, uncertain and expensive

chemical processes,— in other words, time and outlay. A process which is quick,

simple, certain and independent of sunlight, increases the profits of the

professional and the pleasure of the amateur. Velox paper does not require

sunlight, complex chemical processes or time. It prints by sunlight, daylight,

gaslight, or any light as fast as frames can be filled. It requires no toning and

no long and tedious chemical manipulation. It is clean, easy, simple and

certain. Velox paper conquers technical difficulties due to imperfect methods,

and thereby gives sole prominence to the artistic element,— that which makes

photography an art instead of a handicraft. 




 




 In short, the mere fact that the

paper is susceptible to the influence of slow light is sufficient to cause it

to supplant all papers hitherto used,— the uncertainty of printing, owing to

unfavorable light, having seriously handicapped all professional photographists

who have had recourse to the ordinary types of photographic paper. But

superadded to this point of great superiority justly claimed for Velox are

others of almost equal importance to the artist. The simple method employed in

bringing the prints into condition for final mounting is such that the entire

processes of printing, toning and fixing may be accomplished in less time, and

with no complicated chemical combinations, than any one of the three portions

of the work would require with the ordinary aristo or albumen papers. Again,

the full values of the delicate chiaroscuro of the negative are preserved with

even greater fidelity than in the albumen paper, which has in this regard

always surpassed the more modern aristo products, while the Velox insures

practical permanency in every, print made thereon, — there is no fading or

disintegration. More need not be said in regard to the result of the labors of

Dr. Baekeland along this particular line. 




 We have already referred to the

marriage of Dr. Baekeland to Miss Swarts, and in conclusion we may note that to

them three children have been born: The first child was born in Belgium after

the return of the Doctor to that country after his first visit to the United

States, the death of the first-born occurring in Yonkers, after his removal

here. In this city were born his son, George Washington Baekeland, and his

little daughter, Nina, both of whom lend brightness and cheer to the attractive

home, which is a center of refined hospitality. 




 




FURMAN, JOHN M., A. M.




 




 John M. Furman, A. M. ,

principal of the Irving Institute, in Tarrytown, New York, is recognized as an

educator of high standing. During the eight years of his connection with the

well-known institution just mentioned he has abundantly proven his genius and

special aptitude in the noble field of endeavor which he has chosen to be his

life work. Year by year he has found it necessary to increase the facilities of

the institute, the patronage of which is perceptibly gaining, and one of his

aims being to provide the pupils entrusted to his care with every educational

appliance and advantage possible and practicable. 




 Forty-five years ago the Irving

Institute was founded, and each year since then it has sent representatives to

the leading colleges and educational institutions of this country. The various

buildings of the schools, erected expressly for the purposes of the institute,

are well lighted and heated with modern methods and all the conveniences of

this enlightened age add to the comfort and well-being of the pupils. The

buildings are situated in the outskirts of Tarrytown, on high ground, and the

beauty of the surrounding country and the healthfulness of the location are

among the favorable features. A gymnasium, erected in 1898, is equipped for

thorough physical exercise and development, and is under the direction of a

competent instructor. 




 The fortunate students of Irving

Institute are considered as members of the principal's household, and

particular pains is taken that only boys and youths of good family and moral

training be admitted here. Excellent discipline, sufficiently lenient, yet firm

and judicious, is maintained, and incorrigible pupils are not permitted to

remain in the school. In every respect the institute sustains its well-earned

reputation of being a model school for boys, as thousands of testimonials from

leading families of this and other states have voluntarily testified. The able

corps of instructors in the various branches of learning are headed by the

genial and popular gentleman whose name stands at the beginning of this review.

With an elective system of studies to cover the admission requirements of all

colleges, all of the benefits of individual and class training are to be found

here. Recently a new building, containing a library and sixteen additional

students' rooms, has been added. The main building is large and cheerful, and

the grounds afford splendid opportunities for all kinds of out-door sports. 




 John M. Furman was born in Schenectady,

New York, September 30, 1866. He received his preparatory education at his

native place, and in 1889 graduated from Union College. In 1892 the degree of

Master of Arts was conferred upon him by his alma mater. His high standing and

scholarship led to his being tendered the position of principal of the public

schools of Cambridge, New York, which position he held for two years. In 1891 he

became principal of Irving Institute. Here he has ample scope for his financial

ability as well as his skill as a teacher and manager, and in each of these

departments of power he has met the requirements and added fresh laurels to his

name. Parents and pupils alike attest his worth and popularity, and few indeed

possess in greater degree the knowledge of the successful management of growing

boys. The influences of a refined Christian home surround the pupils, and every

effort is made to inculcate in them upright principles and high standards of

action, which will be their mainsprings of conduct throughout years to come. 




 




WASHBURN BROTHERS.




 




 These well-known contractors and

builders of Peekskill, New York, have been successfully engaged in business for

the past eighteen years, and on all sides are seen many notable examples of

their skill. The firm is composed of Harvey M. and Silas W. Washburn, and

during the busy season they often employ as many as thirty men. Thoroughly

reliable in all things, the quality of their work is a convincing test of their

personal worth, and in business circles they occupy an enviable position. 




 These brothers are sons of Henry

S. and Margaret (Green) Washburn, in whose family were five children, all still

living, namely: Harvey M. ; Silas W. ; Josephine, wife of A. Donaldson, of New

Paltz, Ulster county. New York; George J., who is engaged in business at

Davenport, Iowa; and William, a carpenter of Peekskill. During the greater part

of his life the father was engaged in agricultural pursuits, and he was always

a supporter of the men and measures of the Democracy. The mother was an earnest

and consistent member of the Methodist church. 




 Harvey M. Washburn was born in

Dutchess county, New York, in 1848, and at the age of nineteen years commenced

learning the carpenter's trade, to which he has ever since devoted his time and

attention with marked success. He was married at Croton-on-Hudson, July 24,

1874, to Miss Isabella Purdy, a daughter of Silas J. Purdy, a farmer at that

place, and she died leaving three children: Edith, Catherine and Marion. In his

political views Mr. Washburn is a Democrat, and he has been quite prominently

identified with local affairs, has served in several township offices, and at

present is filling the position of assessor. 




 Silas W. Washburn is also a

native of Dutchess county, born in 1850, and he began work at his trade at the

age of twenty-two years. On the 18th of November, 1881, he was united in

marriage with Miss Eliza L. Lefferts, of SingSing, by whom he has two sons,

Ralph L. and Randall G. Her father died when she was a child and her mother

afterward married William Grant, of SingSing. Mr. Washburn takes an active

interest in political affairs, and as a pronounced Democrat he is prominent in

political circles. He is now serving as president and trustee of the fire

company at Peekskill. He was also elected member of the board of water

commissioners in 1898, and is now serving as president of the board. The

brothers are both public-spirited and progressive citizens, giving their

support to all measures for the public good, and those who know them best are

numbered among their warmest friends. 




 




CORNELL, S. WOOD.




 




 S. W. Cornell, dealer in lumber

and coal, manager of the Cornell Lime Company, manufacturers of snowflake lime,

and president of the Nannanagan Ice Company, of Pleasantville, New York, is

entitled to distinction as one of the most progressive and enterprising

business men of Westchester county. Upon the commercial activity of a community

depends its prosperity, and the men who are now recognized as leading citizens

are those who are at the head of extensive business enterprises. He is a man of

broad capabilities who carries forward to successful completion whatever he

undertakes. 




 Mr. Cornell was born in Ulster

county, New York. November 26, 1854, and is a son of William T. Cornell, now

deceased. His mother, who bore the maiden name of Elizabeth Wood, was a

daughter of Stephen Wood, of Mount Kisco, New York. Our subject, one of a

family of three children. 




 was reared in this county,

attending the Mount Kisco schools and later boarding schools at Poughkeepsie,

New York and Providence, Rhode Island. Mr. Cornell is a most energetic and

wide-awake business man, giving strict attention to every detail of the

business under his control, and in his undertakings he has met with a well-deserved

success. He is now treasurer of the Cornell Lime Company, manufacturers of

snowflake lime for building and chemical purposes, their works being

established in 1865. He is one of the most popular and influential men of his

community and his circle of friends and acquaintances is extensive. Politically

he is an enthusiastic Republican. 




 




SWEET, HENRY.




 




 The editor and proprietor of the

New Rochelle Pioneer, Henry Sweet, is one of the influential men of the town,

and we take pleasure in here referring personally to him in presenting a brief

review of the publication of which he is the head. 




 Looking first at the history of

the New Rochelle Pioneer, we find it was established in 1859 by John Dyott, an

Englishman, an actor, who had settled in this country some years before, and

who conducted the paper for a number of years. Afterward it was for several

years run by his son and daughter, the latter now being Mrs. A. Major, of New

York city. In 1882 it was sold to Charles G. Banks, Esq. , who subsequently

became associated with Henry C. Henderson, under the firm name of Banks &

Henderson, and from this firm it passed into the hands of Steadman & Sweet.

In the year 1885 the senior partner conducted it until his death, in 1889,

after which his wife assumed her husband's interests, and the paper was edited

by Mr. Sweet until March 1, 1890. Then Mr. Sweet purchased Mrs. Steadman's

interests, and has since been sole proprietor. In 1897 he erected his new

building, a brick structure, thirty-two by ninety feet, and two stories high,

and in March, 1898, moved into it, now having a modern and complete

establishment. 




 The Pioneer is an eight-page,

six-column paper, up to date in every respect, has a large circulation in the

town and county, and is the organ of the Republican party of the village. 




 Mr. Sweet is a native of New

Rochelle. He was born in this town, June 28, 1864, and is a son of Henry and

Eliza Sweet, natives of London, England. His parents came to New Rochelle in

1853, where his father died in 1869, his mother still residing there. For eight

years his father was sexton of Trinity church. New Rochelle, which position,

after his father's death, has been held continuously up to the present day by

his eldest brother, Joseph. After coming to New Rochelle, Mr. Sweet's father

was a manufacturer of seals for legal papers of various kinds in the employ of Thaddeus

Davids & Company, whose place of business is at 127 and 129 William street,

New York city. 




 The subject of this sketch was

educated in the public schools of his native town. On leaving school he was

employed at different places in the town until he became connected with the

newspaper business, in which capacity he has proven himself master of the

situation. 




 He was married, in 1894, to Miss

Lucy Kirchhoff, second daughter of Joseph Kirchhoff, an old resident and highly

respected citizen of New Rochelle. They have one daughter. 




 




HOLMES, FRANK R..




 




 Holding rank among the leading

business men of Mount Vernon, Frank Riggs Holmes is well known in commercial

circles and sustains a high reputation for reliability and enterprise. He was

born in New York city, January 16, 1868, a son of William and Lizzie (Kerchof)

Holmes. The ancestry of the family can be traced back to Francis Holmes and his

wife. Ann, who leaving their home in Yorkshire, England, in 1660, crossed the

Atlantic to America and took up their residence in Stamford, Connecticut. Later

they removed to Bedford, Westchester county. New York, becoming pioneer

settlers of that locality. One of their sons, James Holmes, a direct ancestor

of our subject, was born in Waterbury, Connecticut, and John Holmes, Sr.,

became one of the original proprietors of Bedford in 1681. He had six sons and

two daughters, and died in 1720, at the age of ninety years. Richard Holmes

married Miss Mary Miller, and they reside in the town of Bedford, Westchester county.

He served as tax collector in 1724, and later participated in the French and

Indian war. One of his sons, Richard Holmes, was a lieutenant in the British

army in 1737, and was the father of Peter Holmes, who married Mary Holmes, and

served his country in the Revolutionary war. He held the rank of ensign, and

later he again entered his country's service in the war of 1812. John Holmes, a

son of Peter, was born December 31, 1752, also loyally espoused the cause of

independence as a Revolutionary hero and was at one time a member of the

continental congress. He married Catherine Slawson, May 13, 1779, and died

December 24, 1839. One of his sons, James Holmes, was born May 27, 1784,

married Elizabeth Starr, and died in Monticello, New York, in 1817. 




 William A. Holmes, the

grandfather of our subject, was born in the town of Bedford, and after

attaining to man's estate became engaged in the real-estate business in New

York city. He possessed splendid business and executive ability, and by his judicious

investments and careful management amassed considerable property. The latter

years, of his life were spent in retirement from business cares, in his

pleasant home in Mount Vernon. In his political views he was a stanch

Republican, and while residing in Dutchess county, New York, he held the office

of judge. He first married a Miss Brill, and their son, James Henry Holmes, is

ex-secretary of the territory of New Mexico, and is now a prominent lawyer and

real-estate dealer of New York  city. After the death of his first wife Judge

Holmes married Alta Riggs, who is still living, at the age of ninety years.

Their children .were William; Agnes, wife of Robert Taylor, a physician of New

York city; and Herbert, who is living a retired life in Mount Vernon. Betsy

Holmes, the wife of a Mr. Squires, who served in the Revolution, lived to be

one hundred and two years of age. 




 William Holmes, the father of

our subject, was born in Poughquag, Dutchess county, in December, 1844,

attended the district schools of that neighborhood, and the public schools of

New York city. There he engaged a business with his father, and subsequently

became the owner of considerable property. For some time he carried on the

grocery trade at the corner of Fortieth street and Sixth avenue, but in 1887 he

removed with his family to Mount Vernon, where he has since conducted a large

and profitable grocery and dairy business. He has admitted his son Frank to a

partnership, under the firm name of Holmes & Son, and the firm ranks foremost

among the leaders in the line. In his political views he is a Republican,

socially he is connected with the Masonic fraternity, and in his religious

views he is a Presbyterian. He was also at one time a member of the old

volunteer fire department of New York city. He has two sons, Frank R. and

Robert Wallace, the latter an electrician, formerly with the Edison Electric

Company, but now a resident of Denver, Colorado. 




 Frank Riggs Holmes pursued his

education in the public schools of New York city and was graduated with the

class of 1888. He then engaged in the brush-importing business in the

metropolis for a time, and later was connected with other enterprises. In the

meantime he had become interested in the grocery and dairy business at Mount

Vernon, and in 1897 removed his family to this city, where he has since

resided. He now devotes his attention almost exclusively to the conduct of

their extensive trade. They have a large and well-appointed grocery store and

employ three wagons in the delivery of their goods. They also have a number of

wagons used in delivering their dairy products to the customers, their trade in

that line being larger than that of any other dairy firm in the city. 




 Mr. Holmes was married on the

7th of June, 1892, the lady of his choice being Miss Grace S. Baily, a daughter

of Lewis and Ann M. (Scott) Baily. Her father is engaged in the leather

business in New York city, and is a veteran of the Seventh Regiment, New York

State National Guard. Mrs. Holmes is an only daughter, and by her marriage she

has two children, Dorothy Anna and Frank R. Mr. Holmes and his family occupy a

very fine residence on Clinton Place, Chester Hill, Mount Vernon, and their

home is the center of a cultured society circle. Mr. Holmes is a member of

Hiawatha Lodge, F. & A. M., and Golden Rod Council, Royal Arcanum. His

political support is given the men and measures of the Republican party, but

office-holding has had no attraction for him, his attention being fully

occupied with his extensive business interests and his social duties. His

genial manner renders him popular in all circles, and he is accounted one of

the leading and valued citizens of Mount Vernon. 




 




POWELL, EZRA M.




 




 Ezra Marshall Powell, of

Cortlandt township, Westchester county. New York, was born in this county,

December 29, 1819, the son of Stephen Powell and grandson of John Powell. John

Powell was of Scotch descent, and both he and his wife, Elizabeth, lived for

many years at Somerstown, Westchester county, of which place they were early

settlers, and there they died and were buried. Stephen Powell was born in

Somerstown. He married Miss Fanny Hyatt, daughter of Samuel Hyatt, of

Westchester county, and to them were born nine children, viz. : David, Daniel,

Stephen, Joseph, William, Ezra M., Deborah, Earl and Mary. All of this large

family are deceased except Ezra M., the subject of our sketch. The mother died

at the age of seventy-three years, and the father was eighty-two when he died. He

was a man of many sterling qualities, was by occupation a farmer, and in

religion a member of the Society of Friends, commonly designated Quakers. 




 Ezra M. Powell was reared and

educated in his native county, and farming has been his life work. He was,

however, for some time interested in the insurance business. For the past

thirty-two years he has lived on his present farm, formerly known as the

Thonell Jacobs farm. It consists of twenty acres, is located a mile and a half from

the village of Peekskill, and is under a most perfect state of cultivation. 




 Mr. Powell was married in

Cortlandt township, November 20, 1849, to Miss Mary Elizabeth Miller, a native

of this township and a daughter of Cornite Miller. They have had three

children: Louisa, who died, aged eleven years; and Fanny and Hattie. Fanny is

the wife of Charles Yellott. Hattie became the wife of Samuel Pugsley, who

died, leaving his widow with two children. Flossy and Winnie. Mrs. Pugsley lost

one child, Lilian, at the age of twelve years and six months. Mr. Powell's

daughter, Fanny, was educated in the State Normal School at Albany, New York.

Mr. Powell and his family are all consistent members of the Dutch Reformed

church at Peekskill. 




 Mr. Powell has served as commissioner

of highways in Cortlandt township for three terms of three years each, and is a

very worthy citizen. Politically he affiliates with the Democratic party. 




 




HOPKINS, JAMES




 




 James Hopkins, of Armonk,

Westchester county, was born March 1, 1830, in the county in which he now lives

and in which he has made his home to the present time. He traces his ancestry

back in a direct line to England and to the year 1616. 




 Thomas Hopkins, a son of William

and Joanna (Arnold) Hopkins, was born in England, April 7, 1616, and came to

Providence, Rhode Island, about 1640. He had three sons. With his

daughter-in-law and her two children he removed to Little Neck, near Musketo

Cove, now called Glen Cove, Long Island, and died there in 1684. His children

were Ichabod, who married Sarah Coles and died in 1726, leaving children:

Thomas, who married Margaret Pine in 1738; Daniel, who married Anny Weeks;

Elizabeth, who became the wife of Benjamin Birdsall in 1734; Ann, who never

married; and Sarah, who became the wife of Joseph Merritt in 1736. 




 Thomas, the son of Ichabod,

moved to the town of North Castle, New York, about the year 1740. The children

of Thomas and his wife Margaret were Thomas, Daniel, Benjamin, Margaret, Naomy

and Ann. Thomas, the son of Thomas, was born in 1740, and married, January 14,

1767, Zeruiah Palmer, according to the rules of order of the Society of

Friends, at their meeting-house in the Purchase, and to them six children were

born, namely: James, born October 14, 1767, married Mary Tripp and died August

29, 1859; Elizabeth, born June 5, 1769, married Job Cox and died September 30,

1828; Samuel, born June 8, 1771, died September 1, 1828; Mary, who was born August

14, 1773, died unmarried, December 5, 1825; Thomas, Jr., who was born June 27,

1783, died July 17, 1837; and Pine, who was born February 14, 1786, married

Hannah Tripp and died August 29, 1856. 




 James Hopkins, the first,

married Mary Tripp, and to them were born two sons, — John and Alfred. The

latter married Mary Brower, and their union was blessed in the birth of one

child, Eleanor, who is now living at Stamford, Connecticut. John T. Hopkins

married Hannah Dayton, a native of the same county in which he was born and a

daughter of David and Martha (Wood) Dayton. This worthy couple became the

parents of five children, viz.: Alexander, deceased; Ed. R., also deceased;

James, the subject of this sketch; Josephine, deceased; and Mary Elizabeth, who

married William Ireland. Their father was a merchant and a farmer, and died in

1868, at the age of seventy-six years; their mother lived to be sixty years of

age. She was a member of the Episcopal church. 




 After reaching manhood James

Hopkins turned his attention to merchandising, and from 1857 to 1880 kept a

general store. He has for years been more or less interested in political

matters, and has filled a number of positions of prominence and trust in his

township. His first presidential vote was cast for John C. Fremont, in 1856,

and he has ever since given his support to the Republican party. Among the

offices tendered to him by his party are those of postmaster, which position he

accepted and filled for twenty-three years; town supervisor, twelve years, and

was chairman of the board the last year of his service; and township clerk and justice

of the peace. He resides upon a farm near Armonk, where he has a pleasant and attractive

home, which he is pleased to call Brookside. 




 In 1850 Mr. Hopkins married Miss

Mary J. Smith, a daughter of Abram and Caroline Smith. Her father was a well-known

and popular citizen of Westchester county and has long been deceased. Their

happy union lasted for a period of twenty-six years and ended with her death in

1876, — the great loss in Mr. Hopkins' life. She was a member of the Methodist

Episcopal church. Of the five children born to them only two are living, —  Edwin

R. and Abram S. The deceased were Josephine, Carrie and James Warren. Both his

sons are married and settled in life. Edwin R. married Miss Cornelia Davis, and

they have two children, — Floyd and Edwin. Abram S. married Miss Anna

Flewellin, and five children were born to them: Mary I., who died in 1897,

Niles, Eulalia, Gertrude and A. Josephine. 




 Since 1881 Mr. Hopkins had

devoted his energies to the mastery of the business of farming, the most

ennobling employment in the world, but finds that he commenced too late in life

to realize the best results. For a number of years he has been a member of the

board of managers of the Agricultural and Horticultural Society of Westchester,

county, of which he has been president for the last two years. He has long been

a member of the Methodist Episcopal church at Armonk, and as a member of the

building committee assisted in the erection of the new church edifice, which is

one of the attractions of the village, and he has held the office of trustee of

the society for many years. 




 




BORLAND, REUBEN




 




 Though but thirty-one years of

age, Reuben Borland, one of the native-born sons of the city of Yonkers,

occupies a position of responsibility and trust such as few young men of his

age are honored with. The confidence and regard in which he is held by his

employers, however, is not misplaced, for no one could have a more thorough

sense of duty or more earnest desire to meet every requirement of an important

and difficult position than he, and during the fifteen years of his service for

his firm he has always been found faithful to their interests, active and

anxious to promote their welfare. 




 The birth of Reuben Borland took

place in Yonkers on the 2nd of March, 1868. He is a son of James and Sarah

(Sloss) Borland, and when he had attained a suitable age he became a student in

the public schools of this city. He was graduated here in 1883 and soon

afterward entered upon his business career. Entering the employ of the famed

Alexander Smith Carpet Company, he began at the bottom rounds of the ladder,

and was gradually promoted from spool-boy in the sitting department to one and another

position, and finally was made foreman of the yarn department. Then, having become

thoroughly familiar with every detail of the sitting department, and having

served for four or five years as assistant foreman, he was promoted to the post

of foreman, and acted in that capacity until 1894. For the past four years he

has been superintendent of the great "moquette" mill, where he has

five foremen to assist him, and has under his supervision about eighteen hundred

persons. In this mill are manufactured moquette carpets, the handsomest and

most expensive carpets that are made. The Alexander Smith Carpet Company has a

world-wide reputation, and is, indeed, the most extensive concern of the kind

in this or any other country. Forty-five hundred persons are employed by the

establishment, and the carpets which are manufactured here find their way into

every portion of the civilized world. The highest possible excellence of goods,

quality, style and workmanship is maintained, and thus the great importance of

Mr. Borland's position is apparent. He duly appreciates the high esteem in

which his superiors hold him, and for years their business relations have been

of the pleasantest and most satisfactory nature all around. 




 In local society Mr. Borland is

a great favorite, and he is a member of the Hollywood Gun Club. His principal

diversion in his leisure moments, however, is music. He has become very

proficient on the violin, and is taking a special course of instruction to

further perfect himself in the use of that instrument. In political affairs he

is a stalwart Republican. He is a member of the Episcopal church, and is

liberal in his gifts to religious and charitable enterprises. 




 




WHITE, EDWARD




 




 To a student of human nature

there is nothing of greater interest than to examine the life of a self-made

man and analyze the principles that he has followed, the methods he has

pursued; to know what means he has employed for advancement, and to study the

plans which have given him prominence, enabling him to pass on the highway of

life many who have had a more advantageous start. Through his own efforts Mr.

White has attained to a position of prominence in business circles, and he is

to-day a leading merchant and undertaker of Croton, New York. 




 He was born in that place,

November 23, 1851, and is a son of Patrick and Margaret (Cartigan) White, both

natives of Ireland, the former born in Queens county, the latter in county

Kilkenny. When young they crossed the Atlantic, and their marriage was

celebrated in New York city. On coming to Westchester county they located on

the sand flat below the old Croton dam, and when the dam gave way they lost all

their property and barely escaped with their lives. The father, who was a

laborer, died in the prime of life, at about the age of forty-seven years. In

his family were nine children, of whom four are now deceased. In order of birth

they are as follows: William, who was foreman in the brickyard at Virplanks,

and is now deceased; Charles, a boatsman, deceased; Mary Ann; John, deceased,

who was for many years captain of engine No. 12, fire department, New York

city; Catherine; Margaret; Thomas, a grocer of Peekskill, New York; Edward; and

Elizabeth, who is deceased. 




 At the early age of nine years

Edward White began earning his own livelihood as an employee in a brick-yard,

and he continued to follow that occupation until he attained his majority,

during which time he saved his money and assisted in caring for his aged

mother. At the age of seventeen he decided to embark in business on his own

account, in connection with his brother Thomas, and at the end of two years

they had saved from their earnings six hundred dollars, after having paid off

an indebtedness of one hundred and seventy-five dollars. With this capital they

started in business, spending five hundred dollars for a stock of groceries and

liquors, and in this way the present mercantile establishment of our subjects

was founded. At the end of about four years they dissolved partnership and

Edward has since been alone. He has a good general store, well stocked with a

high class of goods, and since 1884 has also been interested in the undertaking

business, doing the only business in that line in the village. At SingSing he

also established a business similar to his own in Croton, and in partnership

with John Dorsey the store is conducted under the firm style of White &

Dorsey. 




 Mr. White has since twice

married, his first wife being Miss Mary Ann Vaughey, and she and the three

children born to them all died within a few months. His second union was with

Miss Elizabeth Donovan, by whom he has had four children, Maggie, Mamie and

Catharine, all living, and one deceased. Mr. and Mrs. White are communicants of

the Roman Catholic church, but Mr. White gives liberally of his means to the

support of all churches, and his aid is never withheld from any enterprise

which he believes will prove of good to the community. He is a public-spirited,

progressive citizen, broad-minded and liberal in his views, and has the

confidence and esteem of all who know him. The Democratic party has always

found in him a stanch supporter of its principles, and he has been an

influential delegate to its various county conventions, and has also been a

member of the town committee for years. For five or six years he filled the

office of overseer of the poor, and is now president of the board of fire

commissioners. 




 




FAGAN, BENJAMIN




 




 Mr. Fagan, who is a well-known

attorney of SingSing, is one of the younger members of the Westchester county

bar, but his prominence is by no means measured by his years; on the contrary,

he has already won a reputation which many an older practitioner might well

envy. 




 Mr. Fagan was born in Brooklyn,

New York, April 1, 1874, and is a son of Thomas and Mary (Guilfoil) Fagan, both

of whom are natives of the Emerald Isle, and who now reside at SingSing. The

father, who is a stonecutter by occupation, is of Irish descent and has made

his home in Westchester county for the past thirty years. In the family are six

children, namely: Edward, a manufacturer of metallic roofing paint at Lincoln, Nebraska;

John, a resident of Westchester county and a member of the engineering corps of

New York city; Frank, a stonecutter of SingSing; Catharine E., at home; Joseph,

also a stonecutter of SingSing; and Benjamin. 




 The subject of this sketch first

attended public schools and later a preparatory school, after which he entered

Cornell University in 1892, taking a complete course in law. There the degree

of LL.B. was conferred upon him June 21, 1894, and the degree of LL. M. June

20, 1895. In the latter year he opened an office in SingSing, and has since

successfully engaged in practice, making a specialty of corporation and

real-estate law. He is thoroughly in love with his profession and is eminently

gifted with the capabilities of mind which are indispensable at the bar. As a

Democrat he takes quite an active and prominent part in political affairs and

is an efficient campaign worker in this state. Religiously, he is a member of

the Catholic church of SingSing. 




 




HUNT, JAMES F.




 




 The well-known and popular young

postmaster of Croton, New York, has spent his entire life at that place, his

birth occurring there January 31, 1869. His father, John Hunt, was a native of

Kings county, Ireland, and was twice married, having by his first wife one

child. In New York city, he wedded Miss Ellen McGuire, the mother of our

subject, and in 1866 they removed to Westchester county, where he worked as a

laborer until life's labors were over and he was called to his final rest, in

1882. In religious faith he was a Roman Catholic. 




 The schools of Croton afforded

James F. Hunt his educational advantages, and when his school days were over he

engaged in various forms of labor. At the age of thirteen years he commenced

working at brick-making and while thus employed attended school during the

winter months. He made excellent use of his opportunities and passed the

required examination at North Tarrytown for the normal course. He early learned

that knowledge is the key with which the poor boy anywhere can open the

storehouse of the world and cull its choicest fruits, and he has therefore

fitted himself to occupy any position in life which may fall to his lot. 




 Mr. Hunt always gives his

political support to the men and measures of the Democracy, and takes a deep

interest in local affairs. On the 25th of May, 1895, he was first appointed

postmaster of Croton, and when the office was raised to that of the third class

he was reappointed, October 1, 1896, and on the expiration of his commission,

in February, 1897, was again appointed to the same position, as he had so

creditably and satisfactorily discharged his duties. He was also appointed notary

public in May, 1897, by ex-Governor Black, and still holds that office. 




 




JACKSON, JAMES H.




 




 True' merit is recognized sooner

or later, the exceptions simply proving the rule; and thus it has been in the

case of James H. Jackson, a well-known citizen of Yonkers, who has climbed to

the very responsible position which he now occupies, solely on account of his

genuine business ability and personal worth. His superiors in the great

commercial house with which he is connected feel that in him they have one in

whom they can place implicit trust and confidence, certain that he will not

neglect the least of his duties, and that everything which he agrees to

accomplish will be promptly and conscientiously performed. Such employees are

the strong foundations on which every successful business is reared, and the

great and prosperous merchants =of this decade acknowledge this fact cheerfully

and act accordingly. 




 James H. Jackson comes from

sturdy Protestant-Irish stock, than which there is none better nor more loyal

to the highest motives which govern citizens of this great republic, once they

have come under its mantle of protection. James Jackson, the father of our

subject, was a native of the northern part of the Emerald Isle, there growing

to manhood. He learned the trade of gardening and found his chief pleasure

among the plants and trees, in the pure, open air, for he was a great lover of

nature. Coming to the United States when a young man he followed his favorite

occupation during his entire active life — for a period in Boston,

Massachusetts, and for about a quarter of a century in New York city and

Yonkers. His home was in this city for several decades and here he was an

active and earnest member of Westminster Presbyterian church. In his political

faith he was a zealous Republican. He enjoyed the esteem and genuine regard of

all who knew him. The maiden name of his wife was Sarah Matthews. 




 The birth of James H. Jackson

took place in Riverdale, now a part of New York city, April 22, 1858. For some

time he was a pupil in Yonkers school No. 6, but when he was a lad of about

fourteen he left his studies and commenced working in the hat factory of John

T. Waring, being employed there for some three years. In 1885 he became

connected with the Alexander Smith Carpet Mills, and was here occupied in the

weaving of chenille by hand, and later he secured employment in the dyeing

department of the moquette mills for three years. Since 1894 he has held the

position of head of this important department, and has under his supervision

one hundred and ten men. He is a thorough and practical master of his trade,

and takes special pride and interest in the excellence of the work turned out

from his branch of the immense establishment, which is one of the largest

carpet manufactories m the world. In the matter of politics Mr. Jackson adheres

to the creed of his father, and renders his allegiance to the nominees and principles

set forth by the Republican party. 




 The pleasant and thoroughly

attractive home of our subject and his recently wedded bride is one in which

their numerous friends delight to assemble, for the hospitality of the host and

hostess is genuine and free from ostentation. Mrs. Jackson was Miss Mildred J.

Bell, a daughter of the late John Bell, a respected citizen of Yonkers, and her

marriage to Mr. Jackson was solemnized on the 19th of October, 1898. 




 




BARNES, REUBEN




 




 The honored subject of this

memoir was for a long term of years one of the prominent and most respected

citizens of Yonkers, with whose upbuilding and material prosperity he was

closely identified, while in all that conserves the uplifting of men into the

plane of right living he was ever to be found zealous and earnest in doing good

to all, ever mindful of the lofty principles expressed in the Golden Rule. He

lived to attain the venerable age of eighty-one years, passing to his reward at

the close of a well spent life, secure in the lasting esteem and veneration of

those who had come within the influence of his pure and unassuming character. 




 Reuben Barnes was born in

Preston, near Norwich, Connecticut, on the 8th of July, 1810, being one of

eleven children. When twenty-two years of age he went to Mobile, Alabama, where

for about twelve years, as architect. and builder, he was engaged in business

with his brother, James Barnes. There also he made the acquaintance of Miss

Mary Hodge, of North Adams, Massachusetts, to whom he was married in 1837. In

1884 he returned to the north, locating in Poughkeepsie, New York. While there

he erected' many buildings, among the more important of which was the Cannon

Street Methodist Episcopal church, of which he was an active and efficient

member. 




 In the year 1852 Mr. Barnes

removed to Yonkers, where for nearly forty years he was actively and

prominently concerned in manufacturing and building. He was animated by the staunchest

integrity in thought, word and deed, and upon his business career as well as

his private life there rested no shadow of wrong. He was called upon to mourn

the loss of his devoted wife in the spring of 1881. She was born in North

Adams, Massachusetts, whence her parents eventually removed to Michigan,

becoming pioneers of Jackson county, that state, where all the other children

of the family also located, becoming prominent and substantial citizens. Of the

large family of brothers and sisters only one is now surviving, Mrs. Sarah A.

Baker, widow of Dr. Timothy Baker, of Union City, Michigan. At the time of Mrs.

Barnes' death three of her children were surviving, namely: Martha, the wife of

James B. Odell, of Yonkers; Hiram Barnes, an architect and builder of Yonkers;

and Mary, who is unmarried. Of these Mrs. Odfell died on the 21st of June,

1894. 




 In the fall of 1882 Mr. Barnes

consummated a second marriage, being then united to Miss Nancy Sample, of

Norwich, Connecticut, who survives him. In June, 1891, Mr. and Mrs. Barnes

visited Norwich and Preston, Connecticut, and while in his native place the

subject of this memoir was taken ill and at once returned to his home, 188

Buena Vista avenue, Yonkers, where on July 28, 1891, he was compelled to yield

to the inexorable summons of death, passing away in the fullness of years and

honors. His mortal remains were interred in St. John's cemetery. While in

Mobile Mr. Barnes was soundly converted, and thereafter lived an earnest,

consistent Christian life. He was a man of deep convictions and was endowed

with a courage sufficient to express them, but his entire life was a beautiful

lesson of charity and good will to all. For many years he was an active and

official member of the first Methodist Episcopal church of Yonkers, and when

the Central Methodist church was organized he became an earnest and zealous

member and supporter of the same, being at one time president of the board of

trustees. There are many in Yonkers who will ever revert with deep respect and

affection to this noble and kindly pioneer, whose life was one worthy of emulation.






 




HOBBY, WILLIAM OAKLEY




 




 Mr. Hobby is one of the most

enterprising young business men of Westchester county, his success in the past

few years being nothing short of phenomenal, yet accounted for only by his

excellent methods of transacting and managing his financial affairs. He deserves

great credit for the prosperity and high standing he has achieved, and the

future for him is one of much promise, judging from what he has already accomplished.

In political matters he is liberal, using his ballot for the nominee whom he

considers best qualified to fill any given position, and he has served as a

city committeeman. For the most part, he uses his franchise in favor of the

Democratic platform and party. Fraternally he is a member of Hiawatha Lodge, F.

& A. M. ; of Mount Vernon Encampment of St. John of Malta; the Ancient Order

of Foresters; the Mount Vernon City Club, and at the .present time is a member

of the Central Hose Company. In all matters affecting the city and community he

takes zealous interest, his influence being ever given to progress and

improvements in all lines. 




 W. O. Hobby is a son of James R.

and Kate C. (Gent) Hobby, and was born in the city of New York, February 18,

1867. He received his education in the schools of the metropolis, graduating in

the same. He then entered the employ of Acker, Merrill & Condit, of New

York city, and remained with them for five years, thoroughly learning the

details of the wholesale liquor business. Afterward he was for a short time an

employee of Luyties Brothers, of the same city, that firm being in the same

line of trade. 




 Seven years ago Mr. Hobby came

to Mount Vernon and established a bottling plant at Boston road and Third

avenue. He began this enterprise on a small scale, at first employing but one

wagon. At the end of two years his business had doubled and two wagons were

necessary to deliver his goods, and at last he was impelled to seek increased

facilities for handling his large and remunerative trade. Then, for a few

years, he did business at No. 37 South Fifth avenue. In 1898 he was again

obliged to extend his business and increase the capacity of his plant, and he

accordingly organized the Hobby Bottling Company, of which he is the president

and general manager. He is also the agent and collector for the Henry Zeltnor Brewing

Company and the William A. Miles Brewing Company, of New York city. 




 The handsome new brick building

which the Hobby Bottling Company occupies at Nos. 21, 23, 25 Prospect avenue,

is constructed in a modern manner, the style of architecture being particularly

pleasing. The front is of pressed brick and the building, three stories in

height, is fifty by one hundred feet in dimensions. The brick stables and

wagon-house in the rear of the lot are thirty by one hundred feet in

dimensions. The machinery with which the works are fitted is of the most

approved modern style, every possible device for convenience and rapidity of

working, etc., being found here. Everything that can possibly be done by

machinery is done, and the high grade of the goods turned out here is all the

proof necessary of the merits of the system in use. Only the best class of

hotels and families are catered to, and only the finest and most expensive

materials are utilized in the manufacture of the various "soft"

drinks and other styles of liquor bottled here. Tanglewylde spring water,

positively pure and sweet, and Saratoga spring gases (in use in carbonated

waters) are used exclusively, and pure fruit syrups and extracts are

manufactured in the plant, by cold process, in porcelain tanks. Two carbonators,

one for high, and one for low pressure, are used, thus keeping the waters

charged absolutely free from all vitreous and marble dust. From the time when

the pure spring water enters the tanks until the sparkling beverage is corked

and labeled in the special bottles of the company (corked with a specially fine

"Crown" cork), the entire process is carried on. automatically. This

finely-equipped plant cost upwards of forty-seven thousand dollars, and in 1897

one hundred thousand dollars' worth of business was transacted by the company.

In the manufacture, sale and delivery of the beer, ale and lager, carbonated

waters, "soft" drinks, etc., forty men are afforded employment and

fifteen wagons are kept running continuously. The firm has branch agencies at

Mamaroneck and White Plains. All things considered, the works here are as

complete as any to be found in New York, city and they are far superior to many

of the bottling establishments in various other large cities. The Hobby

Bottling Company contemplate enlarging their plant and buildings by the

addition of another floor to the main building in the spring of 1899, doubling

its capacity. 




 William Oakley Hobby was united

in marriage, July 14, 1887, to Miss Kate Agnes Rehil, a daughter of Thomas and

Rose Rehil, and to this union have been born three children, viz. : Kate,

William and Charles. 




 




HACKETT, FRANCIS J.




 




 For the past ten years Francis

James Hackett has been engaged in business in Yonkers, Westchester county, and

has won an enviable reputation for square dealing, thoroughness and general

reliability. He is quite a factor in local Democratic politics, and is now

representing the seventh ward, as an alderman. This ward is the largest one in

the place, comprising, as it does, about one-third of the territory covered by

the city, and its importance, therefore, is obvious. Mr. Hackett was elected to

this office in 1897, and has been in thorough sympathy with all movements of

public improvement, judicious expenditure of the people's funds, and progress

along all lines. The same good judgment which he exercises in the management of

his own business affairs he brings to bear in his public office, and thus his

friends and the citizens in general place great confidence in his ability and

wisdom. Often he has been delegated to attend the various conventions of his

party, and for years he has been aggressive in the support of the banners of

the Democracy. He belongs to the Seventh Ward Democratic Club and is connected

with the city fire department. Socially he is a member of the Improved Order of

Red Men and of the Knights of Columbus. 




 Francis J. Hackett is one of the

eight children of Charles and Elizabeth (Fitzpatrick) Hackett, five of the

number being sons. He was born November 23, 1865, in the city of New York and

there acquired his education in the public and parochial schools. When he was

seventeen years of age he left his studies and entered upon the more serious

business of life. His father was a stone-cutter by trade, and the son concluded

to follow the same line of business. For five years he worked as a journeyman,

and at the end of that time, believing that he was master of the trade, he

embarked in the same line of work upon his own account, at his present location

on Midland avenue, in the seventh ward. He quarries and deals in all kinds of

building stone and does a very extensive business, employing as many as

sixty-five men at one time, during busy seasons. By well-directed energy and

enterprise he has succeeded in building up an extensive trade, and all with

whom he has had dealings speak in terms of praise of the manner in which he

fulfils contracts and adheres .to the letter thereof. He is a member of St.

Joseph's Roman Catholic church and is liberal in his benevolences and

contributions to the worthy poor. Kindly by nature, and having himself worked

his own way upward, he is ever ready to lend a helping hand to those less

fortunate than himself. 




 




DWORNICZAK, CHARLES HENRY




 




 The subject of this sketch is

better known at Croton, New York, where he is engaged in the drug business, by

the name of Charles Henry, than he is by his full name. He is a German by

birth, early association and education, but has been a resident of this country

since 1862 and is thoroughly identified with America and her interests. 




 He was born in Hamburg, Germany,

in 1841, and in his native land had the advantage of college training, his

education being directed toward the medical profession. He did not, however,

enter the practice of that profession. When he started out to make his own way

in the world it was as a bookkeeper in a wholesale house m Hamburg, Germany,

the business being an American one. In 1862, owing to a lull in business in

Germany, he came to America, and the next three years he traveled throughout

the United States, looking for a business opening, from time to time accepting

various forms of employment. Finally, in 1866, he located in Peekskill, New

York, and there married Miss Matilda Biettinger, a New Jersey lady. 




 Mr. Henry continued to reside in

Peekskill for two years. In 1868 he Avent to Plank's Point and opened a barber

shop, which he conducted for two years, but owing to ill health he found a

change of location was necessary, and his next move was to Croton, where he has

since resided. Here he found opportunity to bring into action his medical

education. He opened a drug store, soon built up a good business, and has been

successfully engaged in this line of trade ever since. On turning his attention

to the drug business, he naturally became interested in the drug societies

throughout the county and state. For two years he was president of the County

Pharmacy Society and he has long been active in pharmacy, his name being No. 68

on the register of the State Board of Pharmacy. He has a fine library,

including a wide range of books on scientific subjects, principally psychology,

in which he takes special interest, having been a great student from his

boyhood up to the present time. He has written several articles on scientific

subjects, and strives to enlighten rather than follow. As a citizen, he is

public-spirited and progressive, ever looking to the best interests of his

town, and at this writing holds the office of treasurer of Croton. He was one

of the organizers of the fire department of the village. He is a member of the

United Friends, and politically is a Democrat. 




 




WILLSON, ELBERT S. N.




 




 Mr. Willson is serving as

justice of the peace in North Salem, a position which he has filled for twelve

years, with credit to himself and satisfaction to his constituents. He is

thoroughly impartial in meting out justice, his opinions being unbiased by either

fear or favor, and his fidelity to the trust reposed in him is above question.

He is regarded as one of the leading and highly respected citizens of North

Salem township, and it is, therefore, consistent that he be represented in a

work whose province is the portrayal of the lives of the prominent men of

Westchester county. 




 Mr. Willson is a native of

Somers township, and is the only child of Nehemiah and Eliza Ann (Smith)

Willson. The father was born in Lewisborough township, this county, December 14,

1806, and was a son of Justice and Phoebe (Searles) Willson, farming people.

The birth of the grandfather is supposed to have occurred on Long Island, New

York. His children, all of whom save one are deceased, were: Thomas, who was a farmer

of Wisconsin; Belinda, who became the wife of Rev. George Coles; John, a

farmer, who died in Massachusetts; Nancy, who was the wife of William Rogers, a

silver manufacturer of Hartford, Connecticut; Nehemiah, the father of our

Subject; and Electa, who is the only one living, is unmarried and resides in

Hartford. The children born to Rev. George Coles and wife were as follows: Mary

Frances, who married Rev. Erastus O. Haven, who was one of the leading

educators of this country and was a bishop in the Methodist Episcopal church

for many years prior to his death; Elizabeth, who married Rev. George W.

Woodruff, D. D., a Methodist Episcopal minister belonging to the Eastern

conference of New York; George W. J., who served through the civil war and is

now clerking in New York city; and James S., who also was one of the boys in

blue, died in the service. In connection with farming Nehemiah Willson, our

subject's father, conducted a store in North Salem and for some time he served

as supervisor of that place. Politically he was first a Whig and later a

Republican. He died in 1889, and his wife passed away in 1884, honored and

respected by all who knew them. 




 Elbert S. N. Willson has always

made his home upon his present farm of thirty acres, and to general farming has

devoted much of his time. His education was acquired in the North Salem

Academy. He now gives special attention to the raising of chickens, having upon

his place some very fine specimens of Buff Leghorns and Plymouth Rocks, and has

won several premiums at the poultry fairs in New York. He is one of the leaders

of the Republican party in his township, and is quite influential and prominent

in public affairs, having since 1886 most acceptably filled the offices of

assessor and justice of the peace. 




 On the 19th of October, 1859,

Mr. Willson wedded Miss Mary J. Todd, who was born in Lewisborough township

November 24, 1836, a daughter of Abraham and Maria (Wescott) Todd. Three

daughters bless this union: Eliza Ann, wife of Theodore Knapp, a farmer of

Lewisborough township, by whom she had three children, — Lillian, Arthur and

Ernest; Florence W., wife of Gilbert B. Burr, a farmer of Ridgefield,

Connecticut; and Loretta B., wife of Gilbert M. Anderson, a clerk in New York

city, by whom she has one child, Gilbert M., Jr. Mr. and Mrs. Willson and their

children are earnest members of the Methodist Episcopal church, with which he

is officially connected, and the family are held in high esteem by all who know

them. 




 




MERRITT, JOHN O.




 




 Mr. Merritt, who is a prominent

contractor and builder at Port Chester, was born December 12, 1837, at

Greenwich, Connecticut, which place, by the way, is but three miles from Port

Chester, New York. Of this place also his father, William Merritt, was a

native, and he also was a mason, contractor and builder, his operations in

these lines being very extensive. He died at the advanced age of eighty-six

years. During the war of 1812 he enlisted for service in the army, but was not

called into action. In his politics he was a Democrat, and in religion a member

of the Methodist church. Jesse Merritt, the father of the last mentioned, was

also a native of Greenwich, where he passed all his life, also as a mason and

contractor, and he also died at the age of eighty-six years. His father was from

England, coming with two brothers and settling upon a farm at Greenwich, which

place is still in the possession of the family. 




William Merritt, the father of

John O., married Miss Jane Ann Hancock, of New York, and a daughter of William

Hancock, who was a native of England and a sea captain. He was taken prisoner

by the British during the war of 1812 and held in captivity for three years.

Mrs. Jane Ann Merritt died when about sixty years of age, a zealous and

exemplary Methodist. 




 Mr. John O. Merritt remained on

the farm of his father until twenty-five years of age, learning meanwhile the

mason's trade, of his father and an older brother. At that time he came to Port

Chester, where he has ever since resided and carried on his trade. After coming

here he followed his trade as a journeyman for a short time and then engaged in

contracting for and building sewers, walls and large factories, — among the

latter being the Glenville Woolen Mills, the New Rochelle school-house, etc.

His operations at present comprise the laying of water pipes, sewers, etc., and

road building. He now has a thirty-thousand-dollar contract for laying the

track of the trolley street-car line at Port Chester. Mr. Merritt has always

been an enterprising and successful man in business. In politics he has ever

been an influential and active Democrat; was village trustee three terms, and

for seven years was a member of the fire department. 




 He was united in matrimony with

Miss Eliza J. Parker, of Harrison township, this county, and they have two

children, — Freeman, a contractor at East Chester, New York; and Edith, the

wife of Henry Buckout, of White Plains, this county. 




 




NELSON, WILLIAM H. AND GEORGE




 




 The Nelson Brothers, who are

dairy farmers of Somers township, are two of the most energetic and

enterprising business men of Westchester county. They embarked in the dairy

business about 1878, under the firm name of Nelson Brothers, but business is

now conducted under the name of W. H. Nelson. On starting out they had only

twenty-five cows, but as their trade gradually grew they purchased more, and

now have from five to six hundred head. They have established a large milk

depot at No. 210 West Thirty-fifth street, New York city, where they dispose of

most of their product in a wholesale business. Their large farm comprises about

twenty-five hundred acres of valuable land, and in connection with its

operation they have been extensively engaged in raising fine horses, and have

some excellent specimens of the noble steed upon their place. Both brothers are

natural mechanics, and upon their farm they have shops equipped for making all necessary

repairs on machinery, etc. They also manufacture their own wagons and have

turned out some fine carriages from their factory. They devote about three

hundred acres to the raising of corn, which large area implies that the product

is the largest amount of that cereal raised on any farm in the county. They

started at the very bottom of the ladder financially, but by their combined

efforts, industry and determination to succeed, they have built up a most

extensive and profitable business, now furnishing employment to about fifty men

all the year around. 




 The parents of these gentlemen

were Henry G. and Prudy K. (Sarles) Nelson. The father died in 1860, at the age

of forty-seven years, but the mother is still hale and hearty, at the age of

eighty. Our subjects were their only children, William being born in 1846, and

George in 1850. Both were principally educated in the public schools, though

they pursued a business and collegiate course for a short time. They are

wide-awake, energetic men of known reliability, and occupy an enviable position

in the business world of this part of the country. Both vote the Democratic

ticket, but George takes a more active part in political affairs than his

brother. He was married February 17, 1898, to Miss Katie L. , daughter of

Samuel and Emma Lounsbury, and they reside on the old Nelson homestead, two

miles west of Katonah. 




 




CARRIGAN, GEORGE E.




 




 The efficient chief of police of

SingSing. New York, is a native of Westchester county, born April 14, 1862, and

is a son of James Edward and Mary Elizabeth (Anderson) Carrigan. The father

also was born in this county, in 1822, and was here reared to manhood. Almost

his entire life was passed upon the water, and at the early age of fourteen

years he was given command of the sloop Ben Brandreth, plying between Croton

and New York city. He was later accredited with being one of the best and most

successful navigators that plied the Hudson river, and was the owner of several

different vessels, including the Lucy Hopkins, one of the fleetest sloops that

ever sailed that stream. She was about one hundred tons burden. For the long

period of forty-eight years Captain Carrigan had command of different vessels,

and after the organization of the Republican party he was one of its stanch

supporters. His father was William Carrigan, also a native of Westchester county

and a cooper by trade. The Captain is now deceased, but his wife, who was a

native of Putnam county. New York, is still living; and of the twelve children

born to them, seven survive: William H., a resident of Yonkers, New York;

Elnora, wife of Charles Acley, of Croton; Marian, wife of Edward Fillmore, of SingSing;

Mary E. , wife of James D. Edwards, of SingSing; James Edward, a steamboat

pilot and a resident of New York city; George E., our subject; and Clarissa D.,

wife of Joseph Poria, of Yonkers. 




George E. Carrigan was reared in

Croton, New York, and was educated in the public schools of that place. When

his school days were over he engaged in boating on the Hudson, and on attaining

his majority was given command of the schooner George A. Brandreth.

Subsequently he was captain of another schooner and continued to follow the

water for ten years. He then accepted the positions of deputy sheriff and

constable, which offices he held for two years, discharging his official duties

in a most commendable manner. Prior to accepting his present position, however,

he engaged in the roofing business throughout the state for five years, making

his headquarters first at Yonkers and later at SingSing. At the end of that

time he was appointed chief of police in the latter city, a position he has

since retained, discharging his various duties with promptness and fidelity. He

is emphatically a man of enterprise, positive character, indomitable energy, strict

integrity and liberal views, and is thoroughly interested in all that conserves

the prosperity of his village and county. 




 In his political affiliations

Mr. Carrigan is an ardent Republican, and socially is a prominent member of the

Independent Order of Odd Fellows, being identified with Sunnyside Lodge, No.

289, of which he is past grand, and also with Columbian Encampment. He is also

president of the Sunnyside Association. In 1885 he was married, at Yonkers, to

Miss Isabella Bogart, a daughter of Addison and Mary Bogart, and to them have

been born two children: William H. and Florence B. 




 




HITCHCOCK, PURDY L., M. D.




 




 Dr. Purdy Leander Hitchcock is

one of the best known and leading practitioners in Westchester county. New

York, where he has been engaged in practice since 1882, having graduated the

previous year at the College of Physicians and Surgeons, of New York city. 




 Dr. Hitchcock was born in

Westchester county. New York, September 23, 1850, and is a son of David

Hitchcock, a native of Putnam county. New York, descended from English ancestors

who were among the early settlers of this country. David Hitchcock is now

seventy-seven years of age, strong and robust. By trade he is a carpenter, and

for a number of years he was engaged in building. 




 Purdy L. Hitchcock received a

good education in the schools of his native county and then commenced a course

of study under the direction of Dr. Charles Lee, of Purdy, by whom, perhaps,,

more than any other individual was his life shaped. After graduating, in 1881,

he took up hospital practice for a time and in 1882 settled in Croton Falls,

where he has since remained. Subsequent to his regular professional study he

took a post-graduate course at the College of Physicians and Surgeons, and is a

member of the Alumni Association of that institution. He has met with

gratifying success and has established a reputation as a skilled and careful

practitioner. He is a member of the Westchester County Medical Society, and

fraternally is identified with the Royal Arcanum. From 1889 to 1892 he was

surgeon for the Croton Magnetic Iron Mines. 




 November 29, 1884, the Doctor

married Miss A. Butcher, a woman of refinement and culture, daughter of John

Butcher, deceased. Dr. and Mrs. Hitchcock have one child, Grace A. 




 Dr. Hitchcock takes an active

and commendable interest in all the affairs of his town, and as an enterprising

and public-spirited citizen is appreciated by his fellow citizens. He is a

member of the board of education, is health officer, and occupied several other

positions of honor and trust. While his life is a busy one, he yet finds time

to enjoy the society of a large circle of friends, extending and receiving

numerous hospitalities. 




 




GIBSON, JAMES, Sr.




 




 This citizen of White Plains,

New York, has for a number of years been closely identified with the interests

of Westchester county. During his residence here he has been prospered

financially and ranks now not only as one of the leading farmers of his locality

but also as one of its capitalists. His record is that of a self-made man, and

briefly is as follows: 




 James Gibson, Sr. , was born in

the city of Edinburg, Scotland, in the year 1813, was educated in the common

schools of his native place, and remained there until his twentieth year. He is

next to the youngest of five children, three sons and two daughters, composing

his father's family, and is the only one of that number now living. James

Gibson, his father, was a carpenter and builder, following that business

throughout his life. The mother of our subject was before marriage Miss

Margaret Wright. Both passed their lives in Scotland. 




 




 In his youth the subject of our

sketch learned the baker's trade, serving an apprenticeship of four years, and

shortly after completing his term of service sailed for America, landing at New

York city, May 22, 1834, in the Isabella Irvine, after a long and tedious

voyage, covering a period of ten weeks. In New York he secured work at his

trade, saved his earnings and was soon able to start up an establishment of his

own, which he did, and there he conducted a successful business until 1858, when

he sold out and came to White Plains. Here he purchased a farm of seventy

acres, located two miles and a half southeast of the town, and on it has since

carried on general farming, his land being among the best cultivated and most

desirable in the locality. From time to time he has made valuable investments

and is to-day the owner of much valuable real estate. He built the Auditorium

in White Plains, a fine structure of brick and stone, the first floor used for

stores, the second occupied by the Young Men's Christian Association, and the

opera-house. Also he owns a good business block on the corner of Lexington and

Railroad avenues, which he rents. 




 Mr. Gibson is a man who has

always kept himself posted on the topics of the day, and thinks for himself. In

national and state matters he gives his support to the Republican party, but in

local affairs he is somewhat independent, voting for the man he believes best

suited for the office rather than adhering strictly to party lines. 




 From 1838 to 1858 Mr. Gibson was

a member of the Scottish Presbyterian church in New York city, and since coming

to White Plains has been identified with the First Presbyterian church of this

place, to which his family also belong and in which he has served for a number

of years as a trustee. He is the oldest trustee now serving in the First

Presbyterian church at White Plains. He is also school trustee of district No.

2, having held that office since 1862, and he has also been road commissioner. 




 In 1838 he was united in

marriage with Miss Ellen Jackson, who was a companion contributing to the

happiness of his life for almost forty-four years, departing from the scenes of

this world May 15, 1882. He has had three sons and two daughters, namely: John,

James, Jr., Mary Ann, Margaret and Thomas. John died March 14, 1896; James,

Jr., is married and a resident of New Rochelle. The daughters are unmarried and

reside with their father. Thomas is married and resides at the parental

homestead. 




 




TRUESDELL, JOHN W.




 




 One of the leading business men

and agriculturists of Westchester county is John W. Truesdell, who has been a

resident here for eight years only, but who is well and favorably known

throughout this section. He is the superintendent of the noted Greene estate,

which comprises some seven hundred acres of fine, arable farm land, — one of

the best and most valuable homesteads in the state. With wide experience and

general ability, Mr. Truesdell is just the man for the responsible position he

so ably fills, and his efforts have materially increased the value of the

property and the revenue therefrom. 




 One of the native sons of the

Empire state, the subject of this sketch was born December 3, 1854, in Wyoming

county, and passed his boyhood in that portion of New York. He is the son of E.

G. and Lucy (Popple) Truesdell, respected and honored citizens of Wyoming

county. After leaving the common schools J. W. Truesdell entered Warsaw

Academy, and there pursued the study of the higher branches of knowledge. When

he attained his majority he left home and went to Orange county. New York,

where for many years he was successfully occupied in farming and kindred

pursuits. In 1890 he was engaged to act as manager or superintendent of the

Greene property in Westchester county, and he has since devoted his energies to

the cultivation and improvement of the place. He has always given much

attention to the raising of fine horses, and he is now interested specially in

this direction, as a ready market is to be found for good animals in the

neighboring cities. 




 In all his views and methods Mr.

Truesdell is liberal and broad-minded, being zealous in the support of all

measures which accrue to the welfare of the general public, and is active in

local affairs as well. In his political faith he is an earnest Republican, but

he has never been an aspirant for public position, as he finds that his time is

fully occupied in properly attending to his business affairs. 




 January 27, 1875, Mr. Truesdell

married Miss Mary E. Mills, a daughter of A. J. Mills, of Orange county, New

York. The only child of Mr. and Mrs. Truesdell is Charlotte M., now the wife of

Robert Hoyt, of Katonah, Westchester county. 




 




SMITH, OSCAR




 




 This prominent and

representative citizen of New Castle township, Westchester county, now. filling

the office of assessor, was born in Yorktown township on the 12th of March,

1831, and is a son of Samuel Smith, whose birth occurred August 15, 1797, on

the old homestead where our subject now resides. The grandfather, William

Smith, was a native of Holland, and married a Miss Vredenburg. They settled in

this country prior to the Revolutionary war, and both died in York township at

the ages of ninety and eighty-six years, respectively. They were most estimable

people, and were identified with the Society of Friends. In their family were

only two children: Samuel, and Rebecca, wife of John Brown. 




 Samuel Smith grew to manhood in

Yorktown township, throughout life devoted his time and attention to

agricultural pursuits, and was a stalwart supporter of the Republican party. He

married Miss Jemimah Young, a daughter of James and (Baldwin) Young, and of the

ten children born of this union nine reached man and womanhood, and four are

still living, namely: Eliza, wife of B. Secoy; John B., a resident of Yorktown

township; Oscar, our subject; and Eben, of Yorktown township. Those deceased are:

Phoebe J.; Willet R. ; William, and James, who died in Tompkins county, New

York, and was the father of two sons — William and Eugene — who served in the

Civil war. 




 Oscar Smith was reared on the

home farm, and pursued his studies in the neighboring schools. Going to

Wisconsin in 1856, he taught school there for one season, and on his return to

Westchester county made his home for two years in Bedford. In 1865 he located

on the old homestead of his grandfather, which is pleasantly located only a

half-mile from the Millwood station, and is supplied with water from one of the

best springs in the county. Here he has a nice home, and is surrounded by all

that goes to make life worth the living. In his farming operations he has met with

excellent success, and is to-day one of the well-to-do and substantial citizens

of his community. 




 On the 8th of June, 1861, Mr.

Smith married Miss Sarah J. Sherwood, a daughter of Absalom and Harriet (Brown)

Sherwood, of Bedford, in whose family were six children, three still living:

Frances, wife of William Barnes; Sarah J. ; and Mary E., a music teacher of New

York city. Those deceased are Charles W. , George E. and William H. Mr. and

Mrs. Smith have four children, namely: Ella V., wife of Henry N. Merritt, of

Yonkers, New York, by whom she had two children, — Maud and Clarence; George E.

, who married Grace Brown, and is a floor-walker in Simpson & Crawford's

store of New York city; Irvin E. , who is employed by the Metropolitan Traction

Company in New York; and Minnie P., wife of H. E. Freeland, a railroad

conductor, by whom she had three children, — Helen M., Edna May and Grace. 




 During his business career Mr.

Smith worked for his uncle, E. S. Young, conducting a stage line in the city

for a time, and also successfully followed teaching. He has ever taken an

active interest in educational affairs, and for many years has efficiently

served as a school trustee. He holds a membership in the Friends church, while

his wife is a Methodist. Both are earnest, Christian people, and have the

respect and esteem of the entire community in which they make their home. 




 




PARKER, JUDGE THOMAS M.




 




 It is with pleasure that we come

now to record in this volume a reference to the principal landmarks in the life

of the gentleman whose name forms the caption of this article, speaking first

of his ancestry. 




 His father, Edward Parker, was

born in county Dublin, Ireland, where he grew up and learned his trade as

blacksmith. When he had attained the age of twenty-two years he emigrated to

the land of greater opportunity, arriving at New York city, where he was

employed at his trade as a journeyman. In 1847 he came to Port Chester and

continued at his trade for ten years, when he purchased the shop now owned by

his son. Judge Parker, and plied his laborious vocation here as long as he

lived, his death taking place April 4, 1897, at the age of seventy-six years

and six months. Politically he was a Democrat, and in public office he was

village trustee two terms and for a time overseer of the poor. In religion he

was a Catholic. For his wife he married Miss Ellen Mulvaney, a native of

Ireland, who was brought to America when but two years of age; and she is still

living, aged fifty-eight years. She also is a communicant of the Catholic

church. Of her sixteen children nine are still living. 




 Judge Parker, of whom we more

particularly write, was born May 27, 1864, in Port Chester, educated in the

public and Catholic schools, and at the age of seventeen years began to learn

the blacksmith's trade of his father, and he continued in that heavy work for

fifteen years; and since that time he has managed the shop that his father

owned. 




 Politically, he is an active

Democrat. He has served one term as village treasurer, which office he resigned

when he was appointed a justice of the peace to fill an unexpired term, and

after the expiration of that period he was elected for a full term. He is a

good man-for the place. 




 In matrimony he was united with

Miss Maggie Stanley, of this place, and they have two daughters, named Helen

and Jane Elizabeth. 
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